
.

DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 253 557 TM 850 097

----5
AUTHOR Watt, Michael
TITLE A Guide for Selecting kilingdal Bicultural Resource

Materials. [Volume I].
PUB DATE 84
NOTE 99p.; Master of Educatidn ProjeCt, University o

Tasmaniaqtor Volumes II and III, see,TM 850
098-099.

'AVAILABLE FROM Michael Watt, Tesaing and Assessment Services, Div..
of Educational Pragrams, Education, Dept.. Tasmania,
116 Bathurst Street, Hob'art, Tasmania, ,7000, A

Australia, ($Aus 4.00 plus postage).
PUB TYPE Reports Evaluative/Feasibility (142')

EDRSPRICE MF01/PC04 Plus Postage. (
DESCRIPTORS Bilingual Education Programs; *Bilingual'

Instructional Materials; *Dutch; Elementary Seconda'ry
'Education; Evaluation Criteria; *Evaluation-Methods;
*Foreign Countries; Immigrants; Institutional,
Characteristics; *Instructional Materials;
*Multicultural Education; Private Sbhools; Resoutce
Materials; Second Language Instruction

IDENTIFIERS *Australia (Tasmania),

ABSTRACT
This is the first of three volumes rep g a

project to develop an instrument to evaluate instructi nal materials
used in bilingual education, community language education, and
bicultural education programs in Australian schools. The project had
three purposes: (1) to examine the research literature on the
development of models and instruments to evaluate immigrant education
resource materials; (2) to develop an instrument based on appropriate
criteria and standards; and (3) to utilize the-developed evaluation
instrument for the analysis of Dutch bilingual and bicultural
educktional materials available to Australian schools. Volume I has
two. parts: (1) "A Review of Analytic Instruments for the Evaluation
of Bilingual Bicultural Resource Materials;" and' (2) "Selecting
Resource Materials for Dutch Bilingual BiculturallEducation." Part 1
describes the criierfa for this Australian' evaluation instrument .

dqveloped from 14erature review,. The instrument draws on Stake's
(1967) model of e ucationak evaluation and current developments in
psycholinguistics, sociolinguistics, andmulticultural education.
Part 2 presents the contextual background and investigatory
methodology for a .research project evaluating resource materials used
in programs for Dutch i..igrants.in four independent schools LO )

Tasmania (the Calvin Chri tian School, Emmanuel Christian School,
Launceston Christian School and the John Calvin School). A five page
bibliography, author index, subject index, and four maps are
appended. (BS)

4. .

**W********************************************************************
* Reproductions supplied by EDRS are the best that Olen be made *

* from the original document. cv *
*************************t********************************************



9

1.

4r

A k1U1DF: SELECTING

BUJ. NGOAL BICULTURAL

RESOURCE MATERIALS

At

ITCNAEL WATT

P Copyright 0 M. G Witt 1984

4

t's

Oti

A

US. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION

-EDUCATIONAti RESOURCES INFORMATION
tENIER IERIO

This doLuniont has boon futnotioced OS
1000IVed /10t11 II1D $)016011 or ownizotion
ontionotnni

' Minor y.11814108 have triton matto to improve
toptoduction quality

points 01 wow or opinions stittod in this tioco
meet do not nocossstily inpresont NIE

position to policy

"PERKSSION TO REPRODUCE THIS
MATERIAL HAS BEEN GRANTED BY

MrW cott

TQ THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCE S
INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)."



Tablorof Contents

1

Table of Contont

Table of C-igures

table or Maps

Preface

Acknowledgoments

INTRODUCTION

iv

vi

1

A REVIEW OF ANALXTIC INSTRUMENTS FOR fH EVALU'ATION
OF BILINGUAL BICULTURAL RESOURCE MATERIALS 3

Resource Materials for Immigrant Education:
Research. Background

2 A Model for Evaluation of Resource Materials
2.1 The &take Model
2.2 Research Models for the Fvpluation of Resource

Materials

3

31
1

3.1.1.2
3.1.1.3

3.1.2.1

3.1.2.2
3.2'.

- 4

4.1

4.2

4.3,

5

116

Towards a Model for Evaluation of Resource
Materials for Bilingual Bicultural Education
Programs
Descriptive-Data
Educational Intents
Research Background: Its Implications

6
6

7

11

11

11

11

The Evaluation Instruments and their Nplications 12

Additional Key Factors .17

Educational Observations' I 20
PoliCies and Practices in Immigrant Education
in Australia: Implicatfons for the Deirelopment
of Resource Materials 20
Additional Key-Factors 24
Contingencies and Congruences 28

A Model for the Evaluation of Resource Materi4s
for Eglingual Bicultural Education
-'The Role of Educational Evaluation t

The Role of Linguistic Research upon Bilingual
. Materials

The Role of Multiculturalism upon Bicultural
Materials

Conclusion

(If

31

32

36

38

40



4

t

0,1

6.1.7
6:1.2,1

6.1.2,3

6,2

A

SELECTING RESOURCE MATERIALS FOR DUTCH BILIWIUM.
MOLTURAL EhUCATION

Introducti641
BaCkground
Tho Dutch linmip,rant Conununi iv Tasmania
The School aurveyed .prithin the Project
Calvin Chrititian Schoobl
Emmanuel Christtan-School
Launceaton Christian School
John Calvin School
Methodology

Eli bli ogra ph y

Author index

Subject index

eft

V

(it 4°4E4

NIP

te.

a

66

46

44

If 7

51

5:"

53

\s 9

64

6()



4

cs

v

JP

Tablo of Figures

Figure 1 Lantruage education sand language poi -tr.-4 4er interaction
model.- (Mackey) I

Figure..2 Exampbe of paths leading to the same Objective (Robillson)

Fwure 1 Componentn of he mean:.; ( i3obillnon) .s

Figure 4 Description c ?Neans and objectives of curriculum materials
in immigrant education: Robinson's model expresse0 as a
model of educationA evaluation TWatt) .

FWure A representation of the process of, judging the congruences
of resource materials and programs (Wahtt) .

F i rure 0 10escriptive -data r.oriestablishing critd.ia and s Standared
for' the evalua.tion of progrhms and resource materials in
immigrant education (Watt.) ..

c

se.

Fip.,nre t;rants provided by the Multicultural Education Co-ordinating
Committee, Tasmania to school prc*rams for 'Dutch Lakiguage
°and Cultural Studies (M.E.C.C., Tasmania)

I.

1

it

d



-11) 1 t Manz;
r

'fa:imam-1 pa I 141-iy:3 ca Foa ttwo:3 ( 11. )

1 a : koca 1 Goventwnt, and ;it a I: i t. ical Di vi dun A ,

1

I Iloba r : t I s t. c1rr i ( A , )

; 1 C a 1 ni 1( 1,4; i011 ( A .11,

1

17



1

r?erace
I

Despite thefrequencies of comments concerning the Inadequate
quality of many resource materials used in immigOallt education
programs in Australis, lfttle effort has been undertaken to develop
instruments to'evaluate l'esource materials based upon specific
er'iteria and standards.

The ethnic revival in the United States of America prompted
evaluators during the mid' 1970s to develop instruments capiible
of uvaluaiing resource materials for school programs in 61:lingual
education arld ,ethnic studies. It is apparent that a similar
need presently exN4.to develop comparable instruments. -based upon .

valid and` reliable criteria and stlitidarNds to anplyse renurcre
materials'for various ilmMgrant education Aerograms A46tralja.

4

AGuide for Selecting Bikingual Bicultural Resource'Materjals
attempts to establish bases through previous research, and
endonvours to present:an instrument that. an, evaluator can judge
the standards or rekurce matvrials. Although this instrument
has boon (tevelopei t.p analyse Dutch b'i,lingual and bicultural
Taterials, its extension directly of through modification will
be evident.

A Guide for Selecting Bilingual Bicultural. Resource' Materials
originally appeared in part under the title or T e Evaluation
or R(':;ource Materials: Criteria-for Standards of Excellence.
The original report, has been revised ,and expanded considerably

. so that it now. appears in three -volumes. The major revisions
concern the placemept of the'sdeacrii+ve sections concerning the
criteria t the inwtrument into the introduction to the Analyses
anti ASitiotations of Dutch Bilingual and Bicultural Resource Materials
which appears as the third volume, and expansion of the instrument
hit() two forms an evaluator's form and a user's form.

Michael f77. Watt

r

4--

4

(v)



r.

0-knowledgement

On l y wi ill the iissistance of a ntimbeY' of people was it possible
to establish valid aims directIons to complete thl f3 report:
The suporvisors , Phi I i i p Hughes, 'Professor or Teacher Education ,lnd (iW01,1 kit Lee tIlrer Centre for Education,
tin i verni t.y of Tasmania, !ire 'to, t h ed for their contrl but i
in Mono res ects.-

Forom thy author k the Language C6nsultant,
Marilyn de tong, for herrontribution over many hours in editing

.several analyses and transiattng various materials.

ft. was arso pleasing to receim support- and interest from
several officers or the Vduction Department of Tasmania.
Joy Smith, Chairman, Multicu%Ipral Education Co-ordinating
Committee, is to be thanked 91167r assistance in editing, the analytic
instrument and one analysis. Robin Soharaschkin and janC,Naqvi,
curriculum oTficers for multicultural education are to be" thanked
for their constructive opinions, and for making available' copies
of various materials.

Furthermore, the author wishes to acknowledh the assistance

004
given by several or ''-ers of this Department in facilitating.
completion and ril . duction of this document. A colleague,
John Worley aside nume?rclte stylistic improvements to that section
or the report. 'reviewing previous research in the field. Warren
Breyer, SupePAJisor of Curriculum, provided facilities to
reproduce copies of the final document. The task of typing
the Instrument was shared by Debbie Hughes and Ann Lane, and the
(;ilide was typed by Elaine Weston. Ann Lane also provided
assistance in typing. correspondence.

,

The author wishes to thank school principals and teachers
who gave permission and offered assistance during the course of
the survey. Mr. van Veen, Principal of the Calvin Christian
School, Dirk Petrustha, Principal of the Emmanuel Christian School,
Uraharn Leo, Priniipal oP the Launceston Christian School, and
Mr F. J. yeldhuis, Principal of the John Calvin School gave
permission ''or the survey it,o extend to their respective schOls.
Mr Piest of the John Calvin School also provided assistance.'

It was only possible to establish the research bases for
this report through extensive correspondence. Mary Lynch
PawloSki, Director of Operations, Educational Products Information
Exchange Institute, Water Mill, New York and Arthur Woodward,
Associate Executive Director, Educational Products Information
Exchange InstUute at Teachers College, Columbia university,
New York provided information concerning the Institute's activities
in evaluating bilingual materials and grafited permission to modifoy
and print an adapted version of EPIEform A. Kay Kaiser Cook,
:;tiff Associate, Social Science Education Consortium, Boulder,
Colorado provided a copy, of the Cukitcufum Matoui.abs Anafy6i6
su5tem, granted permission to modify and print adapted material



40i

frets the C6nsortium's documents, and facil itateli the dissemination
of this document. Michael,Eraut, Reader4n Education, The University
of Sussex, Palmer, Brighton, Sussex; England granted permission to
reprinl'and cite from The Anahoi4 CuAtticueum Mateh41.6.

Add tignally, Heather Berkeley, .Editor, inettchange, The 011tario
Institut for.Studies in Education, Toronto, Ontario granted
permissioi to reprint material from 'Value judgments A textbooks,
the coefficient of evaluation as a quantitative measure' by David
Pratt. Charles Renard, Circblation Director, EducationO,Technology,
Esglowood Cliffs, New Jersey, granted permission to refer in'this
document to-the ECO Word Listt the ap -ndix from Now to 6,i,nd and
,Meal we Bia.6 in Textboo4 by David P tt. Royce King, Director,
Administrative Services, Education S .vice Center, Region XIII, AuStin,
Texas providedr'information concer9frig use of EPIEform A by the
Dissemination,and Assessment Center for Bi-lingual Education, Austin,
Texas to evalpte bilihgual multicultural materials.

The author: wishes to thank the following authors, editors and
publshers for eranting permission to reprint, and in some instances
to modify, &figures in this document for wbieh they own copyright.
William Mackey, Pese4rch Professor, CeAtre InternationM. de ReCherche
sur to Bilinguisme (International Center for Research on Bilingualism) ,

Universite Laval , Quebec, Quebec and Bernard Spoisky, Proftypsor of
English, Bar-Ilan Unlversi7ty, .Ramat-Gan , Israel granted permission
to reprint. Figure I of 'The evaluatiort of bilingual education',
printr,d41* F4uHtie46 Bieinquaf iducatclonledited by Barnard Spolsky
and Robert Cooper , as F i gure 1 in this document. G. Ross Kinm,
Manairing Director, Australia and New Zealand Book Company, Frenchs-
Forest, New South Wales granted' permission to reproduce Table.14,7 and
Table .3 of Lanquaqt and.Mufticuetutme Education: An Avtita-Uhn
POuSpective by Gail 'Robinson which appear as Figure 2 and Figure 3
in this document. Sonia Broadstock, Ethnic Schools Liaison Officer,
and Joy Smith provided data from which Figure y of this document
was compiled, and granted permission for thi.s. Figure to be printed.
The maps included in thus document are printed with the permission
o'f the Australian Bureau of Statistics.

A

Severr-al publishers made aiailablo. copies of their publications
f;or analysis or annotation. Stanley Thornes, Managing Director,
Stanley Thornes (Publishers) Ltd., Amanda Davey, Promotion and
Publicity, Australasian Educa Press Pty. Ltd., Tony Davies, Deputy
Director, Cambridge University Press, Oakleigh, Victoria, and Alette
Kamphuis, Wolters-Noordhoff b v supplied copies of publications.

Finally, the'author wishes to thank staff of the Morris Miller
Library, University of Tasmania for extending assistance through
their library services.

V



p

a

- INTRODUCTION

a

I

ti

WI*

ti

A

r-

1



1

.4

1

The problems underlying qualitative ovaluation of resource -materials

used in bilingualeducation, community language eduatir, English-

-a-sccrrd-languageand multicultural education praams often vex
(

teachers practiSing 4,Nmmigrant education 1programs particularly

during the formative period of their implementation. Experiential

evidence derived from the practice of such programsin North America
1'

and' more recently Austi:.alia, suggests that the quality of resource

materials are of critical accounb in determining the success or

fdilure of these programs. %.

Despite a considerable degree of oncern among educators, a lack

of both personal and collective control 4to Affect the qualitative

aspects of resource materials is an accepted reality. The consequence
Irk

of such a prospect is reflected fnthe limited research Of both a

literary and an empirical nature concerning the establishment of

criteria/and standards to which resource materials employed in

'immigrant education programs should conform.

Consequently, the purposes *of this project are threepIld: firstly,

to examine literary research concerning thedevelopment of models

and instruments for the evaluation of resource materials for immigrant

education progr*a.na.; secondly, Ito develop an instrument based upon
.

appropriate criteria and standards for the analysis ofireqoirce

( materials available for programs of bilingual education, community

language education'and bicultural education; and thirdly, utilization

of the instrument for the analysis of Dutch bilingual and bicultural



oduciitional materials available to such programs in Austrlian schools

with part icular reference to Tasmania Additionally, the methodology

is delineated together with a presentation of case-study material

referring to Tasmanian schools imfolved,in Dutch language and cultural

a.

c7

4



t-.

a

I

(

1,

4. .
A REVIEW OF ANALYTIC

'INSTRUPPITS FOR THE
A

EVALUATION OF BILINGUAL

BICULTURAL RESOURCE

MATERIALS

4. I

zr

11
1

1:)

0

F

X

I



Resource Materitils fur immigrant. Education: Rosearch.Background

Generally. source materials have been considered within the

literature incidentally to the wider and more imperative issues

'concerning immigrant.' education: develbpment, implementation and

evaluation of appropriate immigrant education curricula. Within. this

tradition, An both North America and Australia, development of

resource materials and more decently theoretical considerations of the

evaluat'ion of resource materials, have tended to occur as responses

rather than

education.

4

tiativel to curricular processes'involviAg immigloant

In the consideration of the roles of resource materials for

immigrant education programs, the North American tradition has been

dominated by Mackey (1969, 1977). Mackey has postulated that the

evaluation of resource materials in immigrant education programs

occurs with-ifl/an interactive model. This model specifies that

immigrant education curricula affect directly method and material
A

variables within the classroom situation, as indicated in Figure 1.

Resource materials are viewed by Mackey to be as significant as teacher

'effectiveness in the instructional process. Insufficient resource

a materials will place a heavy teaching burden upon the teacher and too -

V

SP.
limiteg a learning role upon the student.

- Insert Figure 1 about here -

This mriter considers the criteria of type,'accss and suitability

as critical in evaluating resource materials for bilingual education.

14 (3)



fi
NA"

A

He views the degree of access to resource materials in schools as

largely depemient upon their distribution tbrough classrooth displays,

school libraries, language laboratories and audiovisecal

Mackey clasfifies the suitability of resourcelhaterials on the basis

of being, unilingual in either Panguage, general airbilingual, or

speciftc and bilingual.

BlEinco (1977,'1978) offers a descriptive account of.development

of bilingual education Materials in the United States. The problems

41,

encountered in the 19603 and 1970s are those familiar to contemporary

immigrant educationists IA Australia. The requirements for
4.

qualitative standards for judgment of resource materials, which were
1

initially limited by commercialization and hasty preparation,

evolved through development of literary research and official agen ies

which fostered their development to a critical endeavour to achieve

such qualitative standards.
tY

Australian researchers have also contributed to the deVelopment

of criteria for standards in the evaluation of resource materials in

immigrant education. 'Robinson (1978)'has formulated a classification

of resource material types within a model in ich means) in

affecting pbjecti'ves, are determined by sets of criteria. Means

are specified as material characteristics, vehicles for presentation,

and Characteristics fo intended responses; objectives are defined

ap literary themes, speaking, cultural identification, and writing;

and criteria for selecting themeans are goal changcteristics,
1

learner charreristics, teacher variables, and human and material

15
(4)



=la

%b.

R.

7

resource ;. Consequently, as ca440, relationship is specified

between criteria for 6lecting the' means, the means and objectives.

.This model is illustrated

4,

Figure 2.

7 trisert Figure 2.about here -

The Link that/(Mackey establishes between resoqfce materials

and instructional method has, been extended by Robinson within the

conceptual framework defined by the'term,means. This is portrayed

in Figure 3.

- Insert Figure 3 about here -

The research background concerning the evaluation of resource

materials within the fields 'of immigrant education is.not extensive

and has tended to concentrate upon particular characteeistics and

developments of specific criteria. Consequently, it is necebsary

to consider developments within the field of educational evaluation

of curriculum materials to provide a comprehensive approach to the

qualitative analysis of resource materials used in bilingual and

bicultural educational programs.

,t

(5)

16

A



f

A Model for EValuatton of Pesoikrce Materials

.f.

In approaching the definition, of standards for the evaluation

or resource matirfals used in immigrant education programs

consideration must be given to theoretical models for educational,

evaluation.

.1 The Stake Model

The evaluativeemoderproposed by Stake (19671 has been selected

since it provides characteristics of systeMatic methoddlogy for

ordering descriptive and judgmental data, and considers both relative

and absolute judgments concerning standards of excellence in terms of

permitting descriptive analytic, evaluative and decision-making

.functions to be performed by authors, evaluators and users.,

In his notable article, Stake presented a strategy for
11.

educational evaluation dependen't upon the evaluator's judgmental

role. essence, Stake systematized data both d riptively and

judgmentally indicating'intended and observed proces

[ntentionally .he descriptive data so treated from one program should

be judged relatively to data gathered for an alternate, comparable

program in .order to make an absolute comparison for standards of

'excVlence. Stake differentiated between two bases upon which

an evaluator can form judgments: personal judgments reflected in



A

4 p,

absolute standards defined within the specified-curriculum; and

relative standards reflected by the characteristics of alternate

curricula.

1

Research Models for the Evaluatioryf Resource Materials

. Eraut e.t at. (1975) provide a comprehensive account of models
I

for the evaluation otNcoeource Materials. Of the seven models

documented, those by the Social Science Education Consortium (1967),

Rash (1972) and Eraut et el are pertinent'to the following

discussion concerning instruments for the evaluation of resource

materials in immigrant education. Eraut et at. view each of these

models as fittin. the basic criterion defining a model capable of

evaluating reso rce materials: providing an organized set of
,

techniques that can,be applied to the evaluation of characteristics

of resource materials.

The authors have distinguished three functions of such mil:leis:

desgriptive analysis, evaluation, and decision-making. A

descriptive'analytic function stresses not only.des&iption of the

resource material but also concentrates upon elucidating rationale

and structure. An evaluative function judges the resource material

agoinst a range of criteria. A decision-making function provides

selection and implementation dec,isiona,to users of resource materials.

The models documented emphasize these functions to varying degrees

and emphases.

( 7 )

8

(



J.

.

The Easii model is the precursor of I.:PIEform A which has'boen
A

applied to the analyses ,of Spanish bilingual educational. mateials..

The evaluational inntrument developed by Eash incorporates five parts:

.1 Objectives, IT Organization of the Material ,scope and sequence )1

EIi 10thodol))gy,* IV'Evaluation, and V Comment. The critique provided.
1

by Eraut et af. censures several aspects of the rash mcAel on the

basis of its dependence upon the behaviorist Tyler -Bloom model Of

curriculum development. WithiAlie descriptive analytic function,

is the Eash model combines description with analysis only in a 4imited

way in relation to objectives, organization of the material,

methodology, and evaluation. The Eash model is essentially

evaluative, merging evaluation and description within a checklist

format. The Eash model employs a rating; scale ror selection

decisions within the sections: Objectives, Organitation of the

Material, Methodology, and Evaluation. The emphasis within the

ti Eash model is placed upon the evaluator specifying standards resource

materials meet according to criteria rather than permitting users to

make th r own decisions.

'4

Social Science Education COnsortium (1971) was originally

published in 1967 as Step) in CuAnicutum Anaty.si4 Outline EA, ) d

comprised the following sections: 1.0 Descriptive Characteristics,

2.0 Rationale and Objectives, 3.0 Antecedent Conditions, 4.0 Content,

5.0 InstructiOnarTheory and Teaching Strategies, and 6.0 Overall

Judgments. A revised version, CuAkicutum Matetiats Ailatyza Sytem,

containing long and short farms, was published by the Social Science

19

r



1

Education Comdrtium in 1971, Social Scierwe Education Consortium
MI .

(WI), includes two additional Actions, and is arranged as'follows:

1.0 Product. Characteristics; 2.0 Rationale and Objectives; 3.0 Content;

4.0 Theof'y'and Strategies; 5.0 Antecedent Conditions; 6.0 EValuation;

7.0 Background. of Material? Dgyelopment; and 8.0 Backgroard of the

knalysis.
It

Eraot et af. have provided 'g critique of Social Science Education

Consortium (X967). f The auth4s.state that this System is based on

the Tyler-Bloom model of curriculum development but concentrates upon

theoretical aspects of the authaw.'s intsepet.s. In their description,

Eraut et al. establish that tills System combines analysis and

description awl contaans a separate evaluation section:

'10

A3 well as providing a critical account of modelp for the

evaluation of resource material Eraut et at. also Ocument their

ownmodel, the Sussex Scheme. The Sussex Scheme consists of five

parts: 1 Introduction; 2 Description and Analysis of 61e Materials;

:3 The 'Materials in Use; 4 .Evaluation; and 5 Decision Making in a

Specific Context, an,optional part. At the descriptive analytic'

level, the authors of the Sussex Scheme utilize a particular

curriculum model without incorporating it within the Scheme to

provide this information. The aims of the curriculum progNm or

the material are 'expressed in a curriculum strategy through four

elements, none Of Which takes precedence, but operate through

dynamic interaction: subject matter; objectives and outcomes;

(9?

20



t

teaching, lc-arninp and communication methods; avd. assessment patter&

The authorlkAgue thlt thin allow+ four-stage approach within

parts and 3 to be adopted in ttie Sussex Scheme involving an

explicit and real i,stic relati9nship bdtween author, analyal and

user. The fiiiss6x Sch4me omploys a separate evaluation' section

relatink intents to differinr stdidardt and judgments, whereas

. other models exP'Iicitlyor implicitly recognizemmon standards
it

so that the analyst in expected to express arguments both in

support and in opposition within the context of the corAtrticts 0f ,

the Scheme. The Sussex Scheme adopts both seirtion decisions

and Implementation decisions.of the decision-making function

,within the context of presentrhg users with pertinent analyses

of resource materials rather than compolting users to select

4 resource mat risks to fit a particular curriculum design chosen

beforehand. e

( 1 0 )



Towards a Model for Evaluation of Resource Myterials. for
44 '

13.1 1.1ugua Iti (-su 1.-ttTl.a 1 .E:dt)(.-atiotli f'rot,:tauta tiP

3.1 Descriptive Data

3.1.1 Educatiiottal intents

Although Stake's strategy is intended to establish criteria and

J
tandardtfor evaluation of educational programs, resource matenials

1 .. f
.

constitute a significant factor wittArinethe curriculum. Consequently,.

it is feasible tlb admit Stake's model .to establish criteria and

1113t. ndard for the evaluation of resource materials rather than

1k,

edu ational prrrams. :Withinmmtys context, N signif4ant implicationo;/

of take's model is its .capacity to refer to different standards

rather than accept common standards for the evaluation of resource

materials. Such an approach has been adopted in the Sussex Scheme

employed by Eraut et ca.

3.1.1.1 Research Background: Its Implications

In concordance wit Stake's Concern for observing a total view

of the curriculum, Ma94cey pictures the contents and methods of resource

materials as interact jive factors affecting d' ectly the teacher's role

and the instructional role.

c I.

The modtl-elaborated by Robinson .emphasizes the contingent effects

between antecedent characteristics (goal characteristics; learner 8'

characteristics, and human and material resources) and means (character-

istics ofeaterial, lehicie for presentation of material and vehicle

22



1/4

COO t'(':;1)(111(i 1 It' t 0 Bid ter Charaks tei' I 311 k.:1 or i 10.011(101 rt-snpowier,
.4

to material presented), By defini,tion, means are transactions which

I ink antecedent::, rind outcomes. Connequently, the criteria employed

by Robltuaon ore compatible with criteria for providing descriptive

informotion within the data matrices ,employed in Stake s model.

liohinson';3 modeL, an reflected in terms of educational evaluation,

is ii lustratedi in Figure 4

- InsQrt r'igure 4 about here

4

3.1:1.2 The Evaluation Instruments and their Implications

The accessible instruments to evaluate resource materials

relevant to bilival bicultural education'emanate from the United

°,/

St tea of America. / These instruments can be cl ssed into two groups:

/
tt se designed to evaluate resource materials for bilingual education;

__-

and those designed to evaluate resource materials for ethnic studies

(an equivalent term for multicultural education). One instrument

falls into the former group: EPIEform A developed by Educational

Products Int'ormation Exchange Institute, Water Mill, New York, and

used for the evaluation of resource materials in Spanish language

artsandSpanish'branWprograms.Two instruments have been

developed to evaluate resource materials for ethnic studies, one by/

the Social Science Education ConSortium (1975), Boulder, Colorado,

and the other by the California State Department of Education (1976),

Sacramento.

(12)

23

4.

'4



7
Tho(!iie itultrumentn have been delligned to fulfill t wei pnrpoluen:

rirntly, to previde.ro(_ords or evaluaLliow.i or rez;ource,material:.;

#
preoented in the form of ruide:i for unern; and :lecondly-,' to provide

instrilmt4nts for teachers for their pernonn1 uno in evaluating
#1

rvsource g44:erials that may be at ha However, the emphases

placed upon each of these purposes vary; the instrument aimed at

bilingual-education has been directed to the former course, whereas

those instruments aimed at ethnic studies are more adaptive to

pragmatic use by the classroom teacher. These instruments can now

be examined in depth.

4

Although EPIEform
4
A is based upon*the-3psh model, it is capable

of being continually 'revised and adapted. EPIEform A' is intended

for use in the evaluation of instructional materials through a

procedure termed instructional design analysis, aimed at establishing

congruence between an instructional program and a. material. Although

a resource material may or may not be implemented in a program, it is

intended thgt the educator use instructional design analysis within

EPIEform A to compare instructional materials with an appropriate

instructional program to determine 'goodness of fit'.

gzr

Considerable adaptation of the Eash model has been employed to

establish the format of EPIEform A. Although the sections of the
) 0

Eash model form the bases for the constructs of EPIEform A, their

criteria have been modified to allow for a greater extent ox'.

Xscriptiveanalysis. The:constructs of EPIEform A are termed

II Intents, III Contents, IV Methodology, and V MeanstOf Evaluation,

1

and a summary section termed VI Congruence of Four Instructional

(13)



p

Posirn Constructs, is also included. Additionally, two sections

unrelated to the instructional deign have boon_ added tp thin

IntrnilnuiLl T Fdc,ntification and Background, and VII AdOitional

Considerations.

In usiqg EPIEform A, it ts intended that antecedents are to be

clarificjel by the evaluator with the emphasis placed upon characteristics'

.

of community background, and teacher and learner characteristics for

the purposes of the'idenekification of educational needs and constraints.

Within the process of instructional design analysis, Intents described

as rationale, goals and objectives, are directed to establishing

contingencies with the transactions. The transactions contain two

categories: Contents, defined as the subject matter and learning

activities involved; and Methodology, defined as teaching-learning

transactions of methods employed. Outcomes comprise the Means of

Evaluation, and a summary purpose of instructional design analysis,
1

the descriptivyanalysis of congruences between a particular material

and an appropriate instructional program.

Selection by local committees is described as a procedure to

enable instructional design analysis of re8ource materials to occur.

'Educational Products Information Exchange Institute states that the

selection committees should consist of administrators, teachers,

parents, learners and other members of the community. Systematic

training of committee members in the use of instructional design

analysis is seen by Institute personnel as essential. Selection

)110
involves determin' rospective users for particular resource

( 1 4 )



materialn and in r',oven1 by the instructional donign of the materialn

and the characteinticn of the netting in-which the maierial n. will b4

uned The sequential roles '(-.)s c.r nolect ion committoo are Co denci-ibfl,

evalnate and select particular Worials from Liao avadabto resour

materialm through use of apprainal forms involving.ntandards.conc(Irnod

with both the materials themselves and the inatiructlon61 setting.

basin-of this evaluation, final nelectfon, production or'use resource

materials by the Committee can be made within a 'decision arena' of nix

On the

alternative coiirse: continued use of existing materials in existing.

programs; selection of bilingual materials on the bases of learner and-,

teacher characteristics and, instruction;. development materials

locally, regionally, dr at a state level; intpiation of inservice::

training of .personnel. in the use of bilingual materials and in the

implementation of immigrant education programs; initiation of curriculum

development for immigrant education programs; or some combination of the

fdregoing alternatives.

The Dissemination and Assessment Center for Bilingual Education

(1977a, 1977b), Austin, Texa, has employed EPIEform A for the analysl:s

of bilingual, multicultural resource materials within their published

series, Cochtet, volume IV, number 1 and number The criteria used

for these evaluations include informative details concerning title,

author, publisher, copyright, media, components, subject area,

curriculum role, grade levels, population characteristics, research and

developi;ent eidence,'Linguistic content, language level, raionalc,

goals, objectives,' scope, sequence, methodology, evaluatiqn physical

description, and summary statement.

4ti

6r.



I

The instrument developed b' the Soclial ,science Education Consortium

(19754as its origins in the CuiticA:etteum Mateki06 Anafy64:)6 Sy6tem used

al3 a teacher training tool as we as an instrument cor analysis 'of

resource materials. This'instrument comprises two, parts: firstly,

an extended form; and secondly, a short form compiled from the third

and fifth sections of the extended form. The sflort form is intended

for classroom teacher use in the evaluation of resource materials or

as a demonstration tool for professional de'velopment. Four sections

of the extended form dell with the educational qualities of resource
1

pT

'materials: 1.0 Product Characteristics, 2.0 General Educational Quality

of Materials ", 4.6 Adapatability of Materials to Conditions of,,. Use, and

. 5.0 Overall Evaluation. The third section,-3.0 Ethnic Heritage Content,

concentrates upon the treatment of ethnic groups in terms of stereotyping,

realibm, 'accut'acy and development of intercultural understanding.

Except`for the section, Product Characteristics, of the extended form,

criteria within both forms of this instrument are based upon a six-point

rating scale.

F.

The project design group responsible for the instrument published

by the California State Department of Education acknowledges adapt4tion
A

f parts selected froM the instruments devised by the Social Science

Education Consortium and the Educational Products Information.Exchange

Institute. The intention of the project design group was to devise an

instrument that could be used to train teachers to understand and

internalize certain criteria relating to evaluation of resourcematerials

for ethnic studies so that. eventually such teachers could dispense with

the analysis form and apply a quick, visual analysis to a material.

The instrument comprises two parts: a Preliminary Screening Form that

(16)



an ho used to Oetermine whether a resource material warrants complete

evaluation; a Curriculum Analysis Questionnaire: to be completed on

separate occasions by at least, two evaluators for the purpose of
. 1

.proviJing a joint evaluati isafte contents and format of the resource

material. Questions within the Curriculum Analysis Questionnaire

should be completed sequentially by the evaluator'and cover Instructional

Purpose and Design (questions 1 to 6), Physical Characteristics of the

Material (question 7), Ethnic Perspectiv (questions 8 to 171, Multiethnic

Perspective (questions 18 to 30), Biases'in theMaterial.(questions 31

to 33), Teacher Materials (questions 34 and 35), Teacher Preparation

(questions 36 and 37), Evaluation Techniques (question 38 and 39),

Summary (questions 40 to 42), and Final Recommendation (questions 43

to 45). True-false response items are used in the Preliminary

Screening Form and questions 18 to 44 of the Curriculum Analysis

Questionnaire. Extended answer responseg are provided for additional

- r
specification for each of these questi9ns, and alsd for remaining

questions in Curriculum Analysis Questionnaire.

It is' apparent from this examination of the three available

instruments, that is the most significant in that it provides

to a greater degree a capacity to analyse resource materials in terms

of educational intents, transactions and outcomes as well as accomodating,

resource material8 to particular educational programs.

3.1.1.3 Additional Key Factors 4

In developing an instrument, sever*. additional, but unrelated

factors are considered in the Nlowing discussion. It is feasible

4

(17).

28



t hat interdependence hetAin the subject matter of bilingual renource

materialn and the development of bilinAual proficiency could be

demonntraied, although psycholinguistic.research has' not. concefitrated

upon this feature. Apparently, this relationship would qlso have

implications for phenomena that have become predominant concerns in

psycholinguistic research.: linguistic' iticiependencc; and linguistic
V.

411 JHrerferonce. The relationship warrants extension to the scope of

cognitive outcomes specified within an instrument designed for

evaluntjon of second language resource materials, to consider the

nelative competences within the-categories of the four language

skills listening, speaking, reading and writing. These are skills

within the configurational sequence and graphophonic sequence,

syntactic transformation and the semantic operators. It would seem

that the relative development of learners' skills in listening,

speaking, reading and writing in two languages is affected by the

emphases placed upon each of these c egories 14ithin the resource

r^.

\

The concept of.cognitive style, as proposed by Witkin (1964)

and elaborated by Poole (1975), is significant for defining the

natures of both cognitive and affective outcomes as these affect

learning by individuals and members of ideritifiable groups.

Essentially, cognitive style attributes specific recur4Uk

tpatterns of thought for consistently inputting, processing, organizing,

and structuring the external environment cognitively. The

implications of cognitive style advanced by these,writers closely

I.

correspond to contentions advanced within the hypothesis of

3

(18)

VW'



linputntic relativity ann with Whorl (1956), that mutual

Influencing of :;ocio-culturaL behaviour', and the lexical :17171"

grammatical characterntics of language determine dVnitive

organization. Whereas the Whorfi an hypothesis has not been

empirirly substantiated, Poole's review of empirical evidence

for cognitive style suggests that its validity can be established.

These findings suggest a degree of.interdependence. between cognitive

and linguistic functions. Differing cognitive styles between various

ethnic groups, for instance Anglo-Australians and Dutch-Australians,

imply that there is a need to account for differing cognitive

outcomes for different ethni-c groups.

Robinson specifies natures'of literary themes and cultural

identification as specific affective outcomes inhel-ent in the
V

a

instructional use of resource materials. However, this consideration

of affective outcomes can be extended to encompass.attitudinal and

motivational factors affecting second language learning. Gardner

and Lambert (1972) have established that the attitudes and cultural

,allegiances of bilinguals to each of their two linguistic groups

affect motivation toward learning their respective languages, leading

in some cases to dominance of either one language over the other

language, and in other cases to bilingual competence. It is evident

from Mackey's distinction that resource materials mayippApurposefully

categorized according.to the proportions of the two languages that

are printed or recorded. Thus presentation in resource materials
1

pf value positioris and cultural judgments stimulatet; the development

of cultural stereotypes affecting attitudes and motivation toward
4

leaqing a second language.

(19)



.1

3. 1 7.ducattonill'Observations

Policies and Practices in Immigrant Education in Australia:

Implications for the Development of Resource Materials

in providing this account of observations related to-immigrant

education, the 'reader should c nsider the model presented in Fit5ure 1.

in relation to the'se fact?ro, considerable attention has been given

by Nicoll (1976), Smolicz and Secombe (1977) and Young (1979) to the

changing nature and emphases of immigrant education in Australia.

Tho prevailing trend in Australia has shifted from assimilatio6 to

in\egration of immigrants and their descendants, and in different

degrees this is reflected in educationaLpractices. Despite this

development, ethnic pluvlism for immigrant communities has pot ye

been established in Australia. -

a

4

Antecendent observations of developments related to immigrant

education in Australia clearly indicate'the cumulative, effects of

contemporary social, political and economic factors. In consiAring

these factors within the Australian" educational system, Martin (1978)

differentiated three stages of Australian responses to post-war immigrantp:

the assimilationist phabe of the 11950s and early 1960s; a second phase

in which immigrants wee seen as people with problems in the late

1960s and early 1970s; and a third phase during which immigrants

became a minority pressure group since the mid 1970s. It is this

last stage that is most relevant to Ais consideratAon of language

policies and educational practices f.r immigrants inAqstralia.

(20)



However, the formullition and implementation 'o1' educational

policies and practices for.i,mmigrants also reflect the evolution

from as to lotegration of ethnic groups , and bear examination

in assessing how and why language policies in education have.boen

miluided by prevailing attitudes. Martin documents attitudinal changes

in the Austrplian community occurring from the period of the Child

t

Mt,
\
'ark Education Program during the second phase with its emphasis

upon the teact*ig of English-as-a-second-language, to the broadened

perspective of the third phase with incorpor§ition of bilingual

education, teaching of cowunity languages, multicultural education

and ethnic schooling.

The,development from a single issue to a complex multiplicity of

issues in the formulation of immigrant education policy is reflected

in divergent educational practices adopted for teaching English -as -a-

second - language, bilingual education, community language education,

multicultural education and programs for ethnic schools. Continuing

the practice of the Child MigrantEducation Program, English-as-a-second-
.

language is still largely taught in isolation from other subject areas

of the curriculum within school-based withdraWal classes. Since

finance provided by federal authorities for Engliish-as-a-second-

language programs has been most forthcoming, teacher and material

resources have been developed advantageously although policy and practice

have not substantially altered beyond the fundamental goal of teaching

tk.
the immigrant English to ,overcome the obvious communicative problem.

Whereas teachers of English-as-a-second-language have been

accused of perpetuating attitudes consistent with those prevailing

(21)

32

F

...



during the second phase, teachers within birl:ngual education,

cmmunity language education, and multicultural education are.:.;een an

innovative proponents of ethnic integration within the Australian

community, often extending involvement to Anglo-Australians.

Although bilingual edwation is still a rarity in Australian

language education, a compromise with the aims of the predominant

innovative force, multicultural eOucatio4, has been reached thrdugh

community language education programs involving an association of

less .demanding language and cultural experiences for ethnic, and

mixed ethnic and Anglo-Australian classes, than in bilingual eklucation.

Multicultural education, to'an extent greater than community language

education and bilingual education, has fostered the developmerit of

teacher and material resources. The success of multicultural education

can be related to 'its facility in being adopted within the existing

yarriculum.

- The.Australian Departmentof Education (1976) specifies the
1 0

.

.

limitations in quantity and quality of resource materials available

for second langue and bilinguaA education programs in Australian

schools. The general shortage of textbooks, maps, audio and visual,

tapes, and the use of imported materials are considered the most

important problems. The Committee stated that the small number of

courses in primary schools did not warrant the publication of resource

materials for this level, and that teachers should seek advice from

the Australian Federation of Modern Langdage Teachers Associations,

ethnic schools, and curriculum and research branches of state education

departments. ANeiniilar situation is recognised to exist in secondary

(22)



hool.s hut. the Ccmmi I tee, felt t.hiit immed i a to response would on 1 y Occur

through. initiatives taken by'participants in such programs. Although

at the time of commission of this pioneering Reportl knowledge and

understanding of these difficulties in Australian immigrant education

were limited, todby such ineffectual recommendations would level

criticism of 'superficial understanding of means to alleviate such

obtrusive problems.

Whereas hi .l education, community language education and

multicultural education have received varying degrees of support both

within policies and programs of state and independent educational

systems, ethnic schools have remained within the domain Of ethnic

communities. The qualitative poverty of teacher and material resources

in ethnic schools in Austraia as a result of this situation is well

documented. ?he Australian Department of Education, Australian

Tnstitute of Multicultural Affairs (1980), and Commonwealth Schools

COmmissikn(1983), in detailing limitations of resource materials

used in ethnic schools, point up the reliance of instruction upon

culturally biased materials of foreign origin, the inappropriate

levels in both language and subject matter for ethnic groups in

Australia at which these materials aim, and printed materials that are

incompatible with recent developments in linguistic theory and approaches

to secAd language learning.

In conclusion, these observation's on contemporary involvemeht in the

five disciplines of immigrant education indicate a gradual shift in

emphasis within educational policies and practices from the teaching

of English-as-a-second-languAge to multicultural education, community

4

23)

4

1.



I

?""

language education and bilingual education. Evidently, this shift

been advanced through wider, legitimate acceptance and socio-

economic advancement of ethnic groups within Australian society

enabling the development of attitudes within the community essential

Or,
COI- promoting such responses.

3.1.",'.2 Additional Key .'ac tors

Blanco and Mackey k1977) identify three related biases in imported

resource materials: those of linguistic, cultural,oand socio-economic

natures. Linruistic bias arises when the colonial or immiVant

standard lanynage is at lexical variance with the standard language

of the homerand. Since the country of reception often lacks the

facilities to initially produce resource materials for the multitude

or language groups among its immigrants, the countries of origin

are frequently the sources of resource materials used in immigrant

e(111( :11. i on . There ;rote since Limo i likely fo have elapsed before

H!tiigrant_ education pr'ogr'ams are implemented , the likelihood of

linguistic bias is high, although this gradually decreases as the

implementatiouphase of immigrant education programs is extended.

Linguistic bias is greater for colonial than for immigrant

groups since a s'ubstantial period is required for lexical variances

to occur. The status of the Language standard and dialects is

important during the initial period of immigrant settlement, Pthough

within an immigrant community the variety of dialects spoken is

*.

gradually "diminished in favour of the standard language, The rapid

(2' +)



p

adoption or the standard language has tended to minimize the errects

of linguistic bias in resource materials used in immigrant education.

Moreover, Claydon et a.. (1977) identify high and low codification

contrasts, comparable with those'identified qy Ferguson (1950) , auch

as the formal, grammatically oriented style of lany resource materials

which is opposed to the child's informal experience of the second
4

language in the home through parental communication. These authors

insist that writers of resource materials must avoid formally codified

languageand that the material be presented in language consistent

with the learner's language capacities. The effect of socio-

economic bias upon resource materials for immigrant education is

comparable to socio-economic bias in other school subjects. Evidently,

resource materials for immigrant education programs should. be suitable

for universal education and not restricted by socie.economic bias to

a particular group.

Within immigrant education, cultural bias reflects the culture

of the homeland or 1 linguistically identical ethnic group from

another location. In resource materials, such cultural biases will

identify features of the alien culture in terms not readily

identifiable by the immigrant.

6 Although. imported materials aimed at teaching native speakers

provide authentic subject matter, avoiding the contrived language

and contents of second language materials, evaluation of imported

resource materials must account for inherent linguistic, cultural

and socio-economic biases.

(25)

36



Recent research has been conduced into the evaluation of hi<isen

toward minority R0oups within the contents of printed materials.

Pratt (1971, 1972) reports upon the development of quantitative

measurements termed content analysis, evaluative assertion analysis

(Osgood et af.; 1956), evaluative assertion rating system (Pratt, 1969),

and evaluative coefficient analysis 'Pratt 1971, 1972).

Evaluative coefficient, analysis is an easily administered technique

applying a list of 293 words (adjectives,'adverbs, nouns and verbs)

indicating favorable (+1), neutral.(0) and unfavorable (-1) judgments

of.t.he minority group. Although this word list accounted for the

majority of evaluative terms identified, the analyst is permitted to

use his or heAjudgment to include additional *ords.

Reliability data for evaluative coefficient analysis based upon

judgments by multiple, raters are high (Pearson product-moment

correlations. ranging from .921 to .962, with the mean it being . 4I7).

From evidence gained from trialliug the word list with grades 7, 11

and 12, and bachelor of education graduates, Pratt found that the grade

7 subjects failed to discriminate 17 percent of the words 9n the list.

Despite this, Pratt concluded that the word list formed a basis for

evaluative coefficent analysis of printed materials at reading levels

between grade 5 and uni sity graduate level. HoWever, judgments

should not be restricted to an individual analyst since the meaning

of a word varies with speaker and context. The applicability of

evaluative coefficient analysis for printed materials in non-English

languages is not specified by Pratt.

( 26)



The correlation between the emphases placed by teachers upon oral

and literary vorhitive skills in the classroom through non-printed

and printed resource materials is relevant to this consideration. As

llobilnson has indicated through survey , teachers in immigrant education

programs possessed preferences for achieving either oral or literary

skills in a second language. Teachers of a second language showed
vp

a marked order of preference for selecting either listening and

speaking, or reading and writing. Generally this preference determined

the choice of forms of resource materials; teachers who emphasized

oral skills preferred audio and audiovisual materials and these who

emphasized writing preferred printed materials. Teachers stressing

reading skills were divided between thoSe preferring audio and audio-
,

visual materials and those preferring printed materials. Consequently,

teachers' preferences for emphasizing particular cognitive skills

. to the detriment of other skills, will affect the relative achievement

of learners in listening and.speaking skills, or reading and writing

skills through the use of resburce materials.

However, a significant factor ensuing from second language learning

in bilingual education and community language education programs is the

need to attain balanced competence between listening, speaking, reading

and writing in the second language. The present attitudes of teachers

are in conflict with such an objective. Such an objective is

infrequently achieved by children of immigrants learning a second

language either at home or in the school unless conscious attention

is paid to the consistent development of each language skill'. This
. ,

approadh would rightly value the use of resource materials that

considered the balanced development of each language skill.

(27)

38



3.;' Contingencies and Congruences

0

The foregoing description of dbservations concerning the

development-, implementation and evaluation of resource materials

for immigrant education programs in Australia fails to provide

conclusive evidence of contingencies between antecedents, transactions

and outcomes.. It is evident that the teaching of English-as-a-

socond-language, the predominant immigrant education program, still

monopolizes financial investment including the development of

resource materials. Only relatively minor financial amounts have

been allocated to the development of resource materials in Australia

for bilingual education, community language education and multicultural

education programs.

This situation has developed as fonsequence of several factors.

These include IMentralized administrative and financial controls

imposed upon development of resource materials for immigrant education

programs in Australia by federal agencies,, in particular the

Commonwealth Schools Commission, the Language Teaching Branch and the

Curriculum Development Cehtre, rather than furthering development

within state or local bodies. These agencies have concentrated upon

the production of resource materials for the Child Migrant Education

Program and have inadequately responded to the needs-for resource

materials in other areas of immigrant education. The reports by

the Australian Department of Education, Australian Institute of

Multicultural Affairs and Commonwealth Schools Commission point, to a

lack of co-ordination between. these agencies in fufilling the role

of development of resource materials which forms a minor portion

(28) 33



or their activitte:;.

Connequently, educa!:Irs work: p. within milli:merit tAlluitAon rtly

upon resource mater ell Aevlope-: in toc:dtion outsi,dri Autralla

rather than upon Loca;iy orodulAwi matriats. The lack 7,.e quality

and quantity of resource mateial.:; imigraht educatIon programs

affect's the extent to vnikh educators: cav respond tv transactional

requirements, for insance the need ror a variety eV teaching approaches

to be implemented, retsporv;e tc interactive patterns between teachers

and learners, and thereby Limits the educationalloutcomes that can be

achieved.

This account imples that incongruence exits between the

o

Observations of thL' pr,iz:tice of immigrant education and its intents.

Whereas the intent of contemporary pollcies and practices in immigrant
41

education programs are to educate the community toward a goal of

integrating immigrants within Australian society, obserVations indicate

that this intent is only partially met through the combination of

assimilationist and integrative responses of current immigrant
r 114

education programs in Australia.

In effect,the.role played by resource materials in immigrant:

education programs reflects this situation. American educators

within the fields of bilingual education and ethnic studies have

shown that congruence between educational intents and observations

of planning,, implementing and evaluating resource materials can be

attained through assessing resource materials by means of an evaluation

instrument. Likewise, a significant way to overcome the current

(29)



situation in Australia would be to develop criteria by which educators

can judge resource materials for immigrant education programs.

1

O

4

41,

130)



V

A Model for the Evaluatiop of Rosource Materials for Bilingual

Bicultural EdOcation

The aut.h9r is now able to develop an instrument to evaluate

resource materials used in bilingual bicultural education programs

in Australia.. Although this instrument is essentially an adaptation

based upon models, presentedin the precedipg disfussion,. an endeavour.

hero has been made to develop an instrument -based upon criteria that
.

;

will meet standards required in resource Materials for bilingual

educlition, community language education and multicultural education.

Althpugh not specifically developed for evaluating resourcaterials

used in programs for English-as-a-second-language or in 'ethniJ.:

schools, it would be feasible to adapt the instrument to the particular

needs of resource materials Used in these programs.

owevel-, the development of an instrument to evaluate reseurce.

materials for bilingual bicultural education must take account of

research in three fies. Predominant consideration will be given

to establishing the instrument's basis within a model of educational

evaluation. The model proposed by Stake has been selected since its
I

purpose is to allow an .evaluator to describe and judge

educational program, and it can be applied to describihg and judging

lescriptive-analytic, evalUative and decisiori making furic ions of

curriculum materials. Secondly, account will be taken of current

dovelopments concerning bilingualism within the disciplines of

psycholinguistics and sociolinguistics as these relate to the

evaluation orbilingual resource materials. Thirdly, account will

(31)

k



be taken of current developments concerning bidulturalism as these

eve-late to evaluation of bicultural education matertals.

4

4:1 The Pole or Educational Evaluation
.

Roth the evaluator's form and user's form of this instrument

have been derived from several independent sources. The format of

the evaluator'nrorm emanates from EPIEform A, although an attempt.

has been mgde to include' new sections 5nd modify the existing sections

of th'is 'instrument in accordance with prescriptions defined in Stake's

model-. The nature of criteria adopted in tRe new section, Outcomes,

have issued from Robinson's model. The user's form has been developed..

from Part 5, Decision Making in a 'Specific Context, of the Sussex

Scheme, but incorporates critoria'developed from ['Actors in the

Instructional Soltinr contained in Educational Products Information

FocehanFre Instit0,te (l9q)1 . "Ilowevr, the Ceeistructio7FEr this

instrwent was only undertaken after its consistency was established

with the constructs of Stake's model. An account of these'develop-

ments follows.

Instructional design analysis employed by Educational Products

Information Exchenge Institute in EPIEform A demonstrates a

peremptory concern 'for establishing compatibility between resource

materials and eddcational programs in which the materials are

implemented. Instructional design analysts provides a model

capable of illustrating this relationship, as well as considering

Ihe roles of criteria (what variables to consider), standardn.

(32)

43



(what rathws to con:lider meritorious), and judpwrits of absolute

and relative stfindard'n n6cesary to, undertake the.mc;4 appropriate

form of development or resource materials and programn followinv

thei evaluation.

,

This fias enabled' the author to develop a model able to

accomodate,the descriptive-analytic, e101dative and decision making

functions provided in.Stake's model. The nature of the author's

model is illustrated in Figure 5. Figure 5, illustrates descriptive

data in terms of concurrent antecedents, transactions and outcomes

from t or more existing sets of resource materials that are

evaluated relatively in terms of criteria and standards. The

criteria specified within the model satisfy the descriptive-analytic

function, and the standards specified within the model satisfy the

evaluative function required to fulfill the analysis of resource

4..

materials. The evaluator or user is then able to pose judgments

concerning the uses of the resource, materials within programs in

ter'ms.of the'available alternatiye courses. Prqvision of thede

judgments within the model satisfies the decision making function

required to fulfill the analysis of resource materials. 'The

alternative coursed are represented in the user's form.

- Insert Figure 5 about here -4

Figure 6 provides a summary of.descriptive data for antecedents,

4
transactions and outcomes within both intents and observations.

A particular characteristic is the .d9al nature of the antecedents,

(33)

4



transactions and outcomes: background diaracteristics and goals

c.onsttitute,th antecodonhs; transactions comprise of p.ontents and

methods; m 1 outcomes include outcomes and evaluation. 40 The author

has adhered to Sttaite'.s requirement that the rationale be considered

independently but in relation to research and development. (reference

trialling and validation). Although judgments concerning

contingoncles and congruences are outside the scope of the

descriptive data, 'the evaluator must, refer to each in terms of

relating resource materials to programs. Although background

characteristics are an integral part of the descrip ive data, such

factors rOve extentive spatial and temporal referen es to which the

features of other constructs are partly excluded, so that background

charateristits have been considered independently.

I

- Insert Figure 6 about Caere -

(

Whereas the precedinp: discussion accounts for the descriptive-

analytic fpnction defined within the context of a curriculum model,

the evaluative function must

criteria and standards are app

compass consideration of the uses

lied to within the instrument. Since

the instrument is based upoh the model develbped by Stake, explicit
4.1

standards have been specified (tor criteria included in each construct.

Standards provided in an instrument based upon Stake,'s model constitute
I

2.

two types: common standards generally presumed within evaluational

instruments, and differing standards, which allow the evaluator or
.,

user to present arguments in support of and in opposition to aspects

of the material specified within criteria:of the instrument. Although

(34)



4
this instriiment ',presumes that commi)n standards wi ll be app.) led

within the descriptive-analytic and evaluative functions of the

evaluator's form and decision making function 01 the user's form of

the inntrument, differing standards are provided in both forms of

the instrument to enable the evaluator or user to make judgments

relating to selection or implementation decisions concerning

particular resource materials, .`This instrument also combines the

descriptive-analytic and evaluative functions through providing

both descriptive and checklist facilities. Such an approach combines
. ,

the objective capacity of checklist formats whilst avoiding the

partial nature of their coverage through providing scope for the

description of the material. Such procedures have added to the

formal nature of evaluatiOn by providing descriptive data upon which

an evaluator or user can base judgments of the material,

However; the scope of criteria presented is limited despite their

bases within.a particular evaluational model. To overcome this

restriction, an analyst must d4velop a degree of expertise in both

educational evaluation and, the particular disciplines of immigrant

education in order to analyse particular resource materials on the

bases of both common and differing standards specified in this

instrument. The developers of instruments reviewed in this paper

have each indicated the need for training of analysts. Although,

to some extent this requirement is ameliorated, through the specification'

of standards within this instrument, it is essential that an analyst

undergo training informally, or through a training coursi4 The

o 4

(35)
V

4..6

)



account. provided in the ,introduction to.lthe Guide wil 1 asst. it the

analyst in providing basic trailning within the context of the

potential audience addressed by this report.

A '

4.2 The Role of Linguistic Research upon Bilingual Materials

The natures of bilingual curriculum materials, including both'

native language and second language materials, have been shaped by

developments in linguistics. Acceptance of behavioriin linguistics

. challenged deductive teaching of grammatical rule's implicit within

the grammar-translation approach, and ensured the predominance of

inductive teaching of grammar through the direcOmethod. The

succeeding development of structural linguistics, incorporated

pattern practice, graded- structures, phonemics, intonation.

Contrastive linguistics supported the adoption of the audiolingual

model for the desigh of resource materials during the post-war

period. Although the transformational grammar of Chomsky (1957,

1965) challenged the behaviorist propositions of structural linguistics,

it was designed to explain the linguistic competence of a native

speaker and not second language learning. There was little change

in the design of resource materials except for a reduction in rote

memorization. However the challenge posed by transformational

grammar did allOw for the subsequent development during the 1970s

of a set of new teaching approaches for second language learning,

as well as a revival of grammar-translation methodology in modified

form through the communicative competence of the cognitive code

method. These materials were usually advanced as solutions to poor

(36)



perCormance duo to the uwcluii( A I. approache:; or earlier mothod:I.

Theno approaches vary rrom curriculum models f'or' bilingual education,

ouch as the immersion programs devolopoJ by Lambert and Tucker 19.:,)

to teaching methods focusing upon-lesson Firesentat lra to learner

responses, such as the Silent Way developed by Gattegno (197d.),

Counselling-learning developed by Cumin (t976), the Natural Approach

developed by Terrell (1977) , Total Physical Response developed by

Asher (1977) , and Suggestopedia developed by Lozanov (19'!9).

Bilingual materi.a.ls consist of four classes: materials in the

second language developed abroad which relate to native language

education; materials in the. second language written for specific

ethn:\c needs; materials in the second language written for general

needs; and materials involving translation. Each of these classes .

of material involve particOlar problems of implementation within

programs offered to Austrajian,children, for instance, materials

developed for native language speakers-are likely to contain both

inappropriate subject matter and language level whicq will require

particular descripive comments on the part of the evaluator. General

c9nstructs of the instrument incorporate criteria and standards

designed to evaluate bilingual materials. Special reference is paid

within the contents to linguistic characteristics and language level

of bilingual materials, within-the Method to teaching approaches,

and to partular categories of cognitive skills related to listening,

speaking, reading and writing within the OutcOmes.



4.3 The Role of Multiculturalism upon .Bicul tural Materials

The ni4ures of bicultural curriculum materials have been shaped

by development's within multicultural education. Multicultural, educattion

also presents'a_diMension of social sciences education and has adopted

the model of curriculum development associated with these disciplines.

The American experience An education for cultural pluralism has

not achieved consensus. Gibson (1976) has categorized four approaches

used in the United States of America: education of the culturally

differentor benevolent multiculturalism; education about cultural

differences or cultural understanding; education for cultural pluralism;

and bicultural education. The first 6pproach is compensatory and

implements special programs for ethnic minority groups; the second

approach aims at cultural understanding for all learners; the third

approach is designed for integration of .minority ethnic groups by

providing educational opportunities for cultural equality; and the

fairth approach is designed to integrate particular ethnic minority

groups to allow learners the opportunity of operating equally within

r two cultural groups, Although this classification applies to

American educational prograffls, Bullivant (1981) believe thee

categories relate to programs. developed in Australia. Thia view is

substantiated by Smolict (1979) who identifies two types of programs

relating to education for cultural pluralism in Australian schools:

ethnic educational programs for the benefit of ethnic'learners but

available for Angla-Australians with a special interest; and
4

multicultural education for al.l Australian learners.

(98) '

49



Since commentators and researchers of cultural pluralism in

Australia are rather more concerned with philosophical than curricular

issues, the development of resource materials has been dependent upon

a curriculum model adopted from social sciences education. However,

the intent of education for cultural pluralism has been toward the

adoption of an integrated approach across subject lines of the curriculum.

The development of .the new social studies during the 1960s, and its

extension to the interdisciplinary approach taken within social sciences

education during the 1970s, is consistent, with the requirements of

education for cultural pluralism.

However, only bicultural education, which constitutes one alternative

approach to education for cultural pluralism, is relevant to this study.

Constructs within the instrument incorporate criteria and standards

designed specifically to evaluate bicultural materials. Particular

reference 4s paid to the description of cultural references within the

Identification of ResOurce Material, and to particular organizations

of cognitive skis related to social science disciplines within the

Outcomes.

a



5, Conclusion
4'

The Bilingual Education Programs (Title VII) and the Ethnic

Heritage Studies Programs (Title 1X) of the Elementary and Secondary

Education Act stimulated the development of bilingual education,

multiethnic education, ethnic studies and multicultural education

programs in the United States of America during the 19702. A common

theme pervading North ATerican literature in these fields, an outcome

( 'of these developments, is the consistent pleading by commentators for

educators to heed requirements for qualitative evaluation of resource

r

material available for immigrant education programs. Rosenberg (n.d.),

)
AnderSon (1972) , and Banks (1974), to name only a few, reiterate this

theme constantly. .These writers also provided useful guidelines for

researchers to apply to the educational evaluation of resource materials.

The inadequacies of resource materials used in these.. programs,

and he consequent need fon improvement in their quality, soon

became obvious. This presented a challenge to evaluatdrs as well

as developers to provide criteria that resource materials should

meet. Evaluators responded in several ways to this challenge.

Concurrent with this trend was the development of models and

instruments for evaluating resource materials. Klein (1978),

commenting upori the evaluation of curriculum materials, states that

rapid expansion of resource materials occurred in the United States of

America in response to the curriculum reform movement during the

1960s. This expansion was caused by four factors: the reassessment
J.

or the goals and achieveMents of public schooling; the 'dissatisfaction'

(40)

51



shownby tertiary educators with the educational achieveMentn of

incomitig students; the expansion of knowledge itAlbty di$ctplinen;

and the growth of civil rightn movements among many minority groups.

The outcome of this movement; was the production of a vast quantity

of resource, materials for redefined and new areas of the curriculum.

This expansion of resource materials, together with the decentralization

of American schooling and the trend towards accountability in education,

focused attention upon the need for the evaluation of resource

materials during the 1970s.

It was f:)uitous that these trends occurred simultaneously.

Such activities created a demand for the development and adaptation

of ..instruments to evaluate resource mAterials.for immigrant education

programs, and As a result models developed by the Social Science

Education Consortium (1971) was adapted by the Social Science Education

Consortium (1975) and California State Department of EduQation, and by

Eash was adapted by Educational Products Information Exchange Institute

and the California State Department of Education. Unrelated to these

dev6lopments, a second trend culminating in the development of

(evaluative coefficient analysis by Pratt, was directed toward the

analysis of the content of resource materials for biases.

Within their analysis, Eraut et at. identified the-models

developed by the Social Science Education Consortium (1971) and by

Eash with the behaviorally stated objectives of the curriculum model

advocated by Tyler (1949) and Bloom et cd. (1971). Eraut et af.

are critical of the implications drawn from the Tyler-Bloom model

(41)

52



APL

of curriculum development that authors of these models have applied

to the evaluation of resource matoriala. In particular, they criticize

the behaviorist approach of task analysis applied by Eash'which they

believe is appropriate for cOr'rlculum development but inappropriate

for curriculum analysis. Howevek Eraut et ae. confined their

analysis to the'original instruments developed by the Social Science

Education Consortium (1967) and Eash, and in each C830 theao instruments

have been considerably modified into the present instruments utilized

by the Social ScienCe Education Consortium and Educational. Products

Informqtion Exchange Institute.

Australian education has not experienced a sudden and formidable

expansion of resource materials comparable to that occurring in the

United States of America but rather responded cautiously to internal

demands and t,o external influences emanating from the United States of

America. As early as 1974, Tsounis (1974) had commented upon the

inadequacies in quality and reliance upon imported resource materials

used in Greek ethnic schools in Australia. Federally sponsored

'reports by Australian governmdnts, inctUding the Australian Department'

of Education, the Australian Institute of Multicultural Affairs,

and most recently the Commonwealth Schools Commission, have consistently

stated the failings of resource materials used in immigrant education

progl-ams. It, can, therefore, be concluded that, development,

implementation and evaluation of resource materials for immigrant

education programs has barely commenced in Australia. To date,

the development and implementation of resource materials in several

-areas of immigrant education are very limited, and there has been

(42)

53



little if any attention offered- to the development of criteria and

Lftandard.7 for the evaluation of resource matortals,

Conseq0ently, Australian evaluators of resource materials lack

a model to drAw upon.

developed elsewhere

Therefore, these evaluators must use modQis

The evaluator must select from available models

and develop an instrument which will apply to the context of immigrant'

education programs in Australia.

In preparing criteria for the evaluation of resource materials for

immigrant education programs, the author took several considerations

into account: firstly, objections raised by Eraut et at. concerning the

limitations of existing models for the evaluation of resource materials
c

were secondly, attention was given to the main -features

of instruments currently available for the valuation of resource

materials for immigrant education programs,' an thirdly, it was realized

that the models and instruments available may be inappropriate for

evaluation of resource materials because of the comaparatively recent

development of immigrant education programs in Australia, and the

relative poverty of resource materials. It is proposed that the

criteria established within this report are consistent with an acceptable'

definition of ,a model for the evaluation of PesoArce materials:

a structurally, organized set of crite?'ia designed for application by
.

an analyst to given types of resource material's with the pur6ose of

evaluating their most important characteristics.

I

.0

( it 3 )

5



SELECTING RESOURCE

MATERIALS 'FOR DUTCH

BIL. 1DUAL BICULTURAL

EDUCATION

A

<3

.



t

Introduction

The second part or this evaluation project aims. ti utili:N the

instruments developed in the first part to analyse and annotate

resource materials presently available for DiAtch language and cultural

programs in Australian schools, In proceeding with the project,

contact was-made with publishers and distributors of resource

materials following reference to materials used in programs offered

by four independent schools in Tasmania. The purpose of this

introductory section is tb state both contextual background and the

investigatory methodology employed in the project.

6.1 Background

.6.1.1 The Dutch Immigrant Community in Tasmania

I..

Dutch immigrants constituted the largest non-English speaking

group entering Tasmania-bttween 1947 and 1961, having increased

from 13 persons to 3 556-persons during this period. Decrease

largely due to out - migration has-been evidenced among Dutch

immigrants after 1961, since numerically they had declined to 3 008

persons at the time of the 1984census. Add.itionally,'1 658-

persons stated for this census that both parents had been born in

the, Netherlands, and 2 762 persons M,ated that one Parent had been

.born in the Netherlands.

7,

j.

( 414 )

56



The pattern of settlement of Dutch Immigrants between 1 )L

and 1961 was concentratod in specific municipalities (local

government areas) of Tasmania with the largest concentrations in

Launceston, Kingborough, Hobart and Ulverstone, respectively.

Although there has been a dispersion of Dutch immigrants within

the State,'major concentrations still remain in the original

localities of settlement. As Davies ( 196 ) remarked, the pattern

of settlement of Dutch immigrants, notably in urban fringe zones

and major towns, contrasted markedly with the settlement patterns

of other immigrant groups.

Since their 0 tablishment in Tasmania, Dutch immigrants have

implanted and adapted-the characteristic societal compartmentalization
'.

of the Netherlands: denominations of which the_Reformed Churches of

Australia (affiliated to the fundamentalist Calvinist Geke.604meekde

relthen of the Netherlands) is predominant; and an associated

educational aspect constituted by the Association of Christian

Parent-controlled Schools.

Although both the RefOrmed Churches of Australia and the

Association of Christian Parent- controlled Schools were founded by

Dutch immigrants, schools associated with this body steadily

established independence from the Reformed Churches and admission

of students'is not restricted by church affiliation. The specific

educational for established by the Association of Christian

Parent-controlled Schools indicated characteristic features of the

Ge4e6o4meekde system of voluntary associations of schools with

(4,5) 57



common religious and educational philosophies, and establishment

of administrative forms such as boards of directors, committees,

and most recently, school councils, based upeip parental participation.

however, certain adaptations have evolved to accomodate this

educational form to existing circumstances, developments and

structures within Australian education. Apparently these have

largely been in response to the lack of a well-defined equivalence

to the denominational compartmentalization of education in the

Netherlands, and the comparable weakness of the independent

educational system in Australia. The resulting effect has

integrated schools of the Association into the Australian educational

system without losing the fundamental characteristica of their .

identity.

Additionally, the Free Reformed ChurFt (affiliated to the

Vitifgemaaht Ge4e6o4meekden Keith of the Netherlands, a conservative

faction that split from the (,eneKortmeekde Ketthen.) has established

a congregation, and the associated Free Reformed School Association,

in Launceston.

6.1.2 The Schools surveyed within the Project.

The purpose here is to present information concerning four

schools participating in the project. Although the intent is not

to present case studies of each school that stand independently

from the thematic concerns of this work, elements of this approach

have been adopted'in this discussion.

(46)



6.1.2.1 Calvin Christian :.lchool

The Calvin Christian Snool is located in the Kingborough

mdnicipaltty at. Kingston, a commuter township situated sixteen

kilometres south of Hobart, the state capital of Tasmania. -.Although

separated from Hobart by rugged hills clothed with eucalypt forest,

Kingston is a rapidly7rowing, middle class township bordering

farmlands. Although Kingston'is mainly residential, services are

developing and there is a zone of secondary industry situated on the

northern outskirts. The ethnic composition of the resident

community consists substantially of British and Dutch immigrants.

The early development of the School wag associated with the

.settlement of Dutch immigrants in the Kingborough municipality.

These Dutch settlers constituted a unique immigrant community in

Australia. A centralized concentration of Dutch immigrants was

established in this locality following the group migration of seven

families from the province of Groningen in 1950. An accoUnt

of this group migration and its consequences is contained in van der

Mast (1963).

4
Although the seven founding families became members of the

Australian Presbyterian Church, successive immigrants, who could

not accept the modernism of this Church, established a congregation

of the Reformed Churches of Australia in 1952. A conseqUence of

this action was the establishment of the Association of Christian

Parent-controlled Schools of Hobart and Kingston in- .1954.

(47.4

59



Since subsidies were not received rrom r.overnment.d.

Dutch-Australian community was obliged to finance the construction or

the School. An allotment or land was pUrCha:led i.li 1961 upon Aly ch

the first three classrooms of the primary section were built, The

Calvin Christian School was officially opened on January ;'0, 191V,

becoming the first school established by the Association or Chris'tian

Parent-conti,olled Schools iii Australia. Early plans to extend the

School with kindergarten and secondary areas were prevented by the

lack of staff, initially limited to three members. However,

increasing enrolments made extensions necessary with a classroom and

activity room added in 1Q8, two additional classrooms in 1970, and

an assembly hall, staff and office accomodation in )973. In 1975

a kindergarten section was added, and between 1976 and 1980 the

secondary section was constructed, These developments presently

allow.the School to offer education from kindergarten to the end o

the lower 4,condary level (grade 10).,

The education of the children of these Dutch settlers can be

divided into three successive phases. During the earliest period,

until the commencement of primary education by the Calvin Christian

School, these immigrants received both their primary and secondary

education within the state tducational system. The initial part of

the second/phase began when 77 children left the state school to attend

Significantly, an assiTilationistthe Calvin Christian School.

educational philosophy was adhered to,by the Association at that. time.

(481_

$.



_ _ . _ _ _ _ _
The Calvin Christian

_ _
n School wa to eschew any Dutch char:acter, in lin

educational program, partly so an not to affront the local Anglo-

Australian population, The language adopted in the School-wan Englioh:

Dutch WR9 not taught. During the second' phase, Dutch-Australian
4.

children obtained their secondary education within the state educational

system. However, the most recent phase has been marked by the

establishment of secondary education at the CaJvin Christian School,

which has resulted in an exodus of Dutch-Australian children from the

stake educational system.

The ethnic background of the student population has diversified

considerably since the School's foundation. In its first year, '97%

of the enrolment was of Dutch background but this has decreased to

approximately 40% in recent. years. The School has had three principals,

the first principal overseeing most developments within the School.

Originally, the staff were largely of Dutch origin but today most

teachers have an Anglo-Australlan background.

The later seventies witnessed a shift from the earlier assimi-

lationist policy to an integrative policy within the School's

administration in response to changing attitudes among the local

Dutch-Australian population. In mid 1979, the parents of enrolled

students were surveyed to establish the degree of support for the

introduction of a program entitled Dutch Language and Culture. The

majority of parents supported this proposal, and following application

for a grant to the Multicultural Education Co-ordinating Committee,

the program was introduced in grades ri and 6 in dune, 1979. During

(49)



. ....

succeeding yearn , the program ha :; been extended throurhont the

secondary sectJon, but helm dependent upon eill0Hre provided throu'gh

grants, has had to be reduced in 1984.

The program has experienced :ILICCOSN to the extant. that. Anglo-

Australian as well as Dutch-Australian children participate. The.

first teacher operating within the program prepared a curricular

document outlining a syllabus to he followed from grade 5 through to

grade 10. The general goals of this curriculum are to acquaint the

students with the culture, history and geography of the Netherlands,

and to gain command of oral and written communication in the Dutch
hand

by way of conversations at the appropriate level and the
-1.,

writing of simple stories and letters. The direct method is seen

as the appropriate .teaching approach for second language study.

in grades 9 and 10, greater emphasis is placed upon use of the Dutch

language as a means of self-expression.

6.1.2.2 Emmanuel Christian School

The Emmanuel Christian School is Located at Rokeby, an outer

suburb situated eleven kilometres east of Hobart. Rokeby, originally

a small town of some historic note upon which residential /

development has encroached, is now a largely working class housing

estate' borpering farmlands. The suburb has a young population and

is almost entirely residential.

(50)

62



Whereas Calvin Christian school dorivos its intake from suiltkrbs

on the western shore of the Derwent River, the intake area of the

Emmanuel Christian School is restricted to the exclusively residential

suburbs on the eastern shore of the River. These eastern suburbs,

collectively within the Clarence. municipality, contain significant

numbers of British, German and Dutch immigrants.

The Emmanuel Christian School , which presently has an enrolment

approaching 150 students, opened in February 1979 with 35 stndpnts

and two teachers. The School is still in the initial phase of

development and consists of infant and primary sections. A school

library has recently been opened. Emmanuel Christian School is a

member of the Association of Christian Parent- Controlled Schools and

4v

still retains its original principal.

A program, entitled Dutch Language and Culture was initiated in

1982 throughout grades 5 and 6, operating until the close of 1983.

Because"'of a reduction in-the grant provided through the Multicultural

Education Co-ordinating Committee, the program was discOntinuel

until additional finance becomes available.

6.1.2.3 Launceston.Christian School

The Latinceston Christian School is located six kilometres from

Launceston within Riverside, a residential suburb. Riverside extends

northwards along the Tamar River and the suburb is an exclusively



upper and middle class residential zone. The suburb is well

established and, although there is little secondary induAtry,

services arc) well developed.
440

The Launceston Christian School is controlled by the Association

of Christian Parent-controlled n/lools, Launceston, formed in 1965.

In 1973, the Association purchased the present site of the School.

The School was opened in 1976 with two 'teachers and 37 students in

grade 1 though to grade 5. Secondary classes, commencing with

grade 7 in 1978, were extended annually so that grade 10 classes

began in 1981. The present enrolment is in excess of 200 students

with a teaching complement of Pl.

The ethnic background of the stunt population has diversified

considerably so that approximately 40% of presently enrolled students

are of Dutch backgrbund. A program entitled Nolland, Life and

Language, was initiated at, the 'School to grade 5 through to-grade 10.

Because of decreasing enrolments of Dutch-Australian children, the

program discontinued at the close of 1983 and replaced by a

general multicultural program.

1).1:2.4 John Calvin Schools

The John Calvin School is located in central Launceston, within

a working class residential zone. The area adjoining the School

'comprises a cohibination of deteriorating residences, small factories

and service industries. The ethnic composition of the resident

community consists of German, Dutch, Italian and British immigrants.

(52)

64



The John Calvin School in controlled by the Free Reformed ;;,:hool

Association founded-during the early fifties by a group of parents.

An executive committee was formed for the purpose of constructing

a school. The primary section of the John Calvin School was

completed in 1964 and opened in 1965 with two teachers and an

enrolment of 52 stOdents. A secondary section was added to the

School in 1977. The enrolment in 1984 is 112 stuonts and there are

ten teachers.

The ethnic background of the students has not diversified since

the School's foundation; 97% of the present enrolment is of Dutch

background. Since such a large number of the 8tudent9s are first

or second generation-Dutch-Australians,.English-as-a-second-language

within the Child Migrant Education Program was operated in the School

for some years.

A program entitled Dutch Language and Culture has been offered

within the curriculum since the School's foundation. The program

is presently offered from grade 5 through to grade 10. The program

concentrates upon formal instruction in the Dutch language but also

incorporates study of cultural facets of the Netherlands.

6.2 Methodology

The purpose of this section is to recall the methodology adopted

during the conduct of the investigatory aspects of the project.

(53)



The rationat- for the development of the project was formulat(?d

during the year prior to i.

..
/t/ cC)Z71rhcement in response to interviews

conducted with teachers as part of other research. The project was

formally initiated in July, 1983 and reached its conclusion in

December, 1984.

0
The duration of the project can be divided into two maci6 stages:

initially the first, nine months of the project involved its planning,

including development of the analytic instrument, and designing
Ae

procedures, including trialling and modification of the analytic

instrument; and secondly: the selection, analysis and reporting of

the resource materials continued during the last nine months of the

prOject's operation.

The researcher's original proposal was to survey the seven

Tasmanian schools which presently offer, or have recently offered

programs in Dutch language and cultural studies. The purpose of

the survey was to identify and evaluate resource materials used
1in

these programs. Once th.e project was tinitiated, its scope

broadened'to allow other sources, for instance publishers,* to
1

contribute. support through..providing additional information and

resource materials.

i :A. 4h
.

A

E_SSentially the.schools were approached because they 'offered

centralized collections of resource materials. There was no attempt,

to evaluate the uses of resource aterials\tithin each school's

(514)



program although the experiences or teachers were sought in povidiur

perceptive insights

The seven schools were selected through assistance given by the

Multicultural Education Co-ordinating Committ7;(7777mmania. 6 A function

of the Multicultural Education Co-ordinating Commilttec is to

administer the joint'multiqultural education program funded through.

the Commonwealth Schools Comvission. Six of the schbols selected

are partly fundediekn salaries and resource materials through tItic

means. The nature of this funding is indicated in Figure 7.

- Insert Figure 7 about. here -

The schools included two upper secondary state colleges

. (grades 11 and 12), one en0h)5ituated in Hnbart and.Launcenton.

For their on reasons, the staff of these two schools decided soon

after the initial contact not to pnrticipate in this project.

The.remaining si,hools comprised four independent ,schools, two each'

situated in Hobart and Launceston, and one school within the Catholic

system situated in Launceston. The staff of the Catholic school

decided not to become involved so that the four independent schobis

constituted the total surveyed.

Collection of information was generally undertaken informally

through interviews during several visits to each school arranged

periodically during the conduct of the project after initiation

(55)

67



through the notion] principal. Because or tit! mlinro mr

much of the material, it was round essential to obtain thn services

of the Lahguage Consultant, and-also at appropriate stitges or the

project, consultationlowas carried out with personnel of the Education

Department f Tasmania concerned with the administration And

curriculum dtvolopMent of,multicultural education, Additionally,

substantial in ormatton was gained through correspondence wik.h

Australian and international sources throughout the conduct of the

project.

Critert4 adopted for selection cif resource materials analysed

or annotated in the Guide include the following: the material 10

currently, published or printed and includes a source address; the

material can be isplemented in Dutch-English bilingual _bicultural

education programs; or the material can contribute to teacher

development in Dutch-English bilingual bicultural education.

Materfalt,must comply with th6 first criterion and at least one

other.

The resource materials presently used in these programs divide

into threekain categories: materials in the-second language
- (

developed abroad which relate. to native language education o0

Dutch- speaking learners; materials. in the second language written

for general, or specific ethnic needs, and relating to instruction

in Dutch as a second lariguage; and materials in tho English language,

depicting aspects of other cultures or containing the content' of

(56)



Et)

various other school subjects. Few, if any, resource materials

evidencing-translation or other' modifications wore encountered

_during the course. of the survey. Howevei4, a coosiderable quantity

of aaterials relating to native lang ag(:' education of Dutch speaking

learners was encountered during th&'Sqrvey. Creque.ntly, the

followirlg additional and more stringent selection critenia

applied to this 'category: the material must be currently implemelked

in at least one of the respondent schools; and the material must
,

evidence a degree of consistency between language wid content levels

appropriate for impleOentation in Dutch-English bilingual bicultural`

education prograMs for Australian learners. Materials in this

category must comply with both criteria.

Once a resource material was found to comply with these criteria,

it was selected for inclusion within the"Guidc!. Since versions-of

the instrument existed for ana'ysing basic instructional materials

and professional materials or annotAing supplementary instructional

materials, a svondary decision was made concerning the curriculum

role performed by the material. In each case themate'rial was then

evaluated against the criteria and standards of the appropriate

-
version of the evaluator's form of too instrument.

--%

This process of evalifation caused certain requirements to be

met. Because training facilities for evaluation of instructional

materials are not locally available, the author, now adopting an

evaluator's role, proceeded thrqugh an initial stage of self-training.

(57)

69

'4"

4



0'

Furthermore,-it wan :.10011 re-Miz(7.,d Hot meodod Crom
- _

teachePs With expert-17,e in bilingual and bicultural education, and

who possessed teaci,lkfig experience iiith the implemtllttion of the:

rei3ource materials. The services of the Languaga.--crultant were

obtained to facilitate this need.' Once an analysis or annotation

was completed, it was found valuable to gain editorial assintanc

from other sources to validate the analysis or annotation. In many

cases this,was performed by ,the Language.Consultant, but alternative

i ...

,16brsqnnel also provided this .service.

However, the evaluations oF resource materials containedOn the

Guide represent onlf the init4t1 step toward their Selection. This

step involves the proviSioh of analytical information concerning the

material in reltion to its implementat,i.pn within bilingual bicultural

programs in Australian schools. The evaluations do not Wept to

recommend or discourage implementation of particular resource

materials. Selection of a mbterial for implementation within a

prOgram is the prerogative of the user. It is intended that users

extrapolate the.information contained in the evaluation to their
e U lk

own situations during the. Process of selection, supplementing this
f

with their own evaluations of the material against criteria and

.s.:Land4pd- ,- - a- 1sPr's f.orm_of the_instrument-selecting

from an assemblage of evaluations Of resource materials, those that

most appropriately fit their particular programs.

J

(58)

70

4

h



0

ft

Bibljography

Anderson, J. M.
1972 'Developing criteria for evaluating ethni,c studies materials'.
Authoti-i4uae TWItuction, 17: 9, 18-20.

Ashur, 'J.

1977.,Lealtning AnotheA Language Thltough Action4: The Compfete Teachert.'4
Guidebook. Los Gatos: Shy Oak Productions.

Australian Department of Education
1976 Repokt o6 .the Committee on the Teaching o6 Migkant Language4
in SchooN. Canberra: Australian Government Publishing Servicc;.

Australian Institute of MulticultNral Affairs
1980 Review oti Maticuftultaf affa Migkan EducatOn. Melbourne:
Australian institute'of Multicultural Affairs.

Banks, J. A.

1974 . 'Evaldati

Educationaf Lead

Blanco, G. C.
1977 . 'The educ perspective'. In: Center for Applied Linguistics.
Bieinowte. Education. wt./tent Peupective4, (Education. Arlington:
Center 'for Applied Lin..istics, 1-66. Also reprinted as: 'The

implementation of bilingual/bicultural education programs in the
United States'. - In: Spolsky, B. and Cooper, R. L. (eds.)
Caze Studie4 in Bilingual Eilucation. Rowley': Newbury House Publishers,
454-499, 1978.

,and selecting ethnic studies materials'.
zhip, 31: 5 -596.

Bloom, B. S., Engelhart, M. D. , Furst., E. W. H. and
Krathwohl, D. R.

1956 Taxonomy oti Educa,tionaf Objeciive4: The Cfa44i6ication o6
EducAtional Goaf4, (Handbook 1: Cognitive Domain). New York:
David McKay.

'Bloom, B. S., Hastings, J. T. and Madaus, G. F.
1971 Handbook on Formative and Summative Evafuation o6 Student'
keahning. New York: McGraw-Hill.

Bullimant,,B. M.
1981 Race, Ethnicity and Cutfticueum. South Melbourne: Macmillan.

California State Department'of Education
1976 Guide to an Anaey4i4 dfCukrticufum MateitiaN 04 Ethnic'
Hetitage PAogItam4. Sacramento:. California State pepArtmpnt of
Education.

Chomsky, N.
1957 Syntactic StkucturteA. The Hague: Mouton.

Chomsky; N.
1965 A4pect6 o6 the Theolty oti Syntax, Cambridge: M.J,T. Prebs.

_

; .

.r
4

(59)
f

e



Claydon, L., Knight, T. and Rado, M.
1977 CutiAicufu and Cuttioe: Sehooeimq in a Pewule4sq socicw.
Sydney : George Allen and Unwin.

Commonwealth :,choo1n, (70111111i 3:3 on
1983 Repo/.t on the. Commonweaeth- tthnic Schihoeo Ptloolam.
Canberrb: formnonwealth Schools Commission.

Curran , C.

1976 Counzefing-Leattninq in Second Lanquagez. Apple Rivpr:
Apple River Press.

Davies, J. L. (ed.)

1965 Ateao o6 TaAmania. Hobart: Lands and Surveys Department..

Dissemination and Assessment Center ry Bilingual Education
1977a Cattet:''Annotation4 and Anaettoe6 8ifinguat Mufticuftwtae
Matekiat6, vol. 1v, no. 1. Austin: Dissemination and Assessment
Center for Bilj,ngual Education.

Dissemination and Assessment Center for Bilingual Educatidn
1977b. Caktet: Annotation4 and Anafoe.6 o6 Bieinguaf MufticatuAaf
Matekiatz, vol. iv, no. 2, .(Winter 1976-1977). .Austin:

Dissemination and Assessment Center for Bilingual Education.

East, M. J.
1972 'Developing an instrument for assessing instructional materials'.
Cukticutum Thewty Netwo4k, (Monograph Supplement), 193-220.
Also in: Walberg, H. J. ed.) Evcauatinp Educat4onat Pekliokmance:
A Soukcebook o6 Method4, bustAumenz, and Exampfez. Berkeley:
McCutchan Publishing, 1974.

Educational Products Information Exchange Institute
1976 Setectoe4 Guide eon. Bifinguae EdEtcation. Matekiatz, vols. 1 and 2,
(EPTE Reports: Numbers 73 and 74). New York: Educational Products
'Aformation Exchange Institute.

Eraut, M., Goad, L. and Smith, G.
1975 The Analyziz o6 CuVuccueum Matetial4, (University of Sussex
Education Area Occasional Paper 2). Brighton: University of Sussex.

Ferguson, C. A.
1959 'Diglossia'. Won,d, 15, 325-340.

Gardner, R. C. and Lambert, W. E.
1972 Attitude-6 and Motivation in Second-fanguAgefLeakning.
Rowley: Newbury House Publishers.

Gattegno, C.
.

1972 Teaching Fokeign Languages in Schoo&s: The Sitent Way.
New York: Educational Solutions.

Gibson,,M. A.
1976 'Approaches topulticultural education in the United States:
some ConceptS and assumptions'. -AntMopOtagy and Education Qua/qv/ay,
7: 4H7-18.'

11114
A

(60)

72



I

Klein, M. F.
1978 About Lectiming Mate/14(10. Washington: Association for
Supervision and Curriculum Development.

Krathwohl, D. R., Bloom,' B. S. and Masia, B. B,

1964 Taxonomq.oK Educational' Obiect.ivez: The Cfa444icatio ati

Educationat Coed:4, (Handbook 2: Affective Domain). New York:
David McVay.

Lambert, W. E. hnd tucker, G. R.

1972 8inguaf Educati.on o6 Chifditen.: The St, Lambent Expek4.ment.
Rowley: Newbury House Publishers.

Lozanov, Q.
1979 Suggeztotogy and Oute,ineA Scoge.otopedy. New York:
Gordon and Breach.

Mackey, W. P.
1969. 'Trends and research in methods and materials'. In.:

Stern, H, H. (ed.) Langdagez and -the Young Schoof Chifd.
London: Oxford University Press, 69-83.

. Mackey, W. F.
1977 'The evaluation of bilingual education'. In: SpoLsky, B.
and Cooper, R. (eds.) FhonAie44 06 Bifinguae Education.
Rowley: Newbury House Publisher's, 226-281.

Martin, J. I.
1978 The Migkant Pkezence: Atotkafian Re4ponoe..6 1947-1977.
Sydney: George Allen and Unwin.

Mast, W. van der
4

1963 PkaWjh en ktkoon van itecente NedeAfandise gitoepmigkatte4.
Groningen: Wolters-Noordhoff.

Nicoll, P.
1976 A Conceptua BaziA tiok ReAeakch in Mipkant Edlea ion.
Canberra: Australian Department ofEducation.

Osgood, C. E., Saport4, S. and Nunnally, J. C.
1956 'Evaluation assertion analysis'. ' Lteha, 3, 47-102.

Poole, M. E.

-1-975'.- 'Understanding cognitive style as a basis for curricula
implementation in inner suburban schools'. In: Edgar, D. E. (ed.)

Sociotogy a6 Au4thafian Education: A Booh 06 Reading's. Sydney:
McGraw-Hill, 169-185.

Pratt, D".

1969 An instrument for measuring evaluative assertions concerning
minority groups and its application in an analysis of history
textbooks approved far Ontario schools. Unpublished doctoral
dissertation, University of Toronto.

( 6 1)

73
t..



Pratt, D.
1971 'Value Judgments in toxtbookS: -the coefriciont oC evaluation
as a quantitatIve measure' . Intekchange, 3, 1-14.

Pratt, D,
1972 How ta Find and Mea4uke 6th TexboAA. Englewood Cliffs:
Educational. Technology PubliCations.

Robinson, G. L. N.

1978 Language and Mufticuftukaf Education: An Au4tkal-ian Pekoective.
Sydney: Australia and New Zealand Book.

Rosenberg, M.
n.d. Cititekia 04 Evaluating the:rkeatment o 6 Minokity Gnoup4
in TextboohA and otheA Cukkicueum MatekiafA, (Michigan Asvociation
for Supervision and Curriculum Development Position Paper) .

Grand Rapids Western Michigan University.. Also repri, cad as:
'Evaluate your textbooks for racism, sexism!' Educti trial

Leadek4hip, 30: 2, 107-109, 1973; and in: Efiminati hnic 8ia4
in Inztkuctionat matelui_ats: Comment and gibfiogk
Washington: Association for Supervision and Curriculum D veiopment.

Smolicz, J. J.
.

1979 Cuftuke and Education in a Pfukaf Soc-iety Canberra:
Curriculum Development Centre.

Smolicz, J. J. and Secombe, M. J.
1977 'Cultural interaction. in a plural society'.
1: 1, 1-16.

Ethnic Stud ie4

Social. Science Ed6cat.ion Consortium
1967 Step4 in Cutkicufum'Analtoiz Outfine. Boulder: Social
Science Education Consortium.

Social Science Education Consortium
1971 euniticaum Matekiat4 Anafy44 Sotem. Boulder: Social.
Science Education Consortium.

Social ltience Education Consortium
1975 Ethnic Studie4 Matekia44 Ana/y4i4 in4tkument. Boulder:
Social Science Education Consortium.

Stake, R. E.
.

1967 'The countenance of .educational evaluation'. TeachekA CofTege
Recokd, 68: 7, 523-540.1

Terrell, T.
1977 'A natural approach to second language acquisition and
learning'. Modekn Language Jouknaf 6: 325 -33'7.

Tsounis, M. P. .

1974 GOA Ethnic Schoot4 in AuStkaf-ia. Canberra: Australian
Natibnal. Niversity Press.

(62)

r.

4



r

Tyl r, R.

19 8a4ic Pk.incipte4 06 CUA. icufum aqd /WAUO.ort. Chl(ap:o:

pniversity of Chicago Press,

Wharf, B. L.

1956 Language, Thought and Reaeity. New York: Wiley and
Massachusetts Institute of Technology.

Witkin, H. A.
1964 'Origins of cognitive style'. In: Scherer, C. (ed.)
Cognition: Theo4y, Re4eaAch, Pkomi4e, New York: Harper and Row,
.172-205.

Young, R. M. H. Jr
1979 'Ethnic identity and education'. in: de Lacey, P. R. and
Poole, M. E. Mo4aic 04 Mefti.ng Pot. Sydney: Harcourt Brace
Jovanovich Group, 343-365.

(63)

.06



Author index

Andernon, J. M., 40
Asher, J., 37
Australian Department of Educat iou , :','-2'3, Li.'

Australian insti T

4
e of Multicultural. Affairs, .',1, 4-,'

Banks, J. A., 40
Blanco, G. C, , 4, 24.

Bloom, B. 5., 8, 41

Tullivant, B. M., 38

S.

California State Department of Education, 12, lo, 41
Chomsky,

J.,

36
Claydonr. . 25

Commonwealth Schools Commission, 73, 41
Curran, C., 37

Davies J. L., 45
Dissemtation and Assessment Center for Bilingual Education,

Eash, M. J4., 8, 13, 42
Educational Products information Exchange Institute, 12, 13-15, 32-33, 41
Eraut, M.

Ferguson,

7, 9-10, 41-42, 43

25

Gardner, R. C., 19

Gattegno, C., 37
Gibson, M. A., 38
Goad, L., 7, 9110, 41-42, 43

Hastings, J. I., 41

Klein, M. F., 40-41
Knight, T., 25

Lambert, W. E., 19, 37
Lozanov, G., 37

Mackey, W. F., 3-4, 5, 11,

Madaus, G. F., 41
Martin, J. I., 20-22
Mast, W. van der, 47

Nicoll, P., 20
NunnallY, J. C., 26

Osgood, C. F., 26

Poole, M. E., 18-19
Pratt, D., 26, 41

k,

(64)

70

v

I



Patio, M. , :"..)

Robin3on, G. L. N., 4-5, 11-12,
Ronenberg, M., 40

Saporta, S., .c.)6

Secombe, M. J., "M
Smith, C., 7, 9-10,40-4?, 43
Smolicz, J. J., ?A, 38
Social Science E u.Pon Consortium, 7, 8-9, 12, 16, 41, 42
Stake, R., 6-7, 33, 34

0

Terrell, T., 37
Toounin, M. P., 42
Tucker, G. H., 37
Tyler, R., 8, 41

Whorf, B. L,, 19

Witkin, H. A., 18

Young, R. M. H., 20

(65)

+I



6

r,ubject index

access, 3
accuracy, 16

Adaptability of Materials to Conditions of Use, 16
Additional Considerations, 14

analysts of VOZWUPCO materials, 10, 17, 31, 32, 35
and training of, 35-36, 57
Anglo-Australians., 19, 22, 38, 48, 49
Antecedent Conditions, 8-, 9

antecedents, educational, 12, 14, 32, 33
appraisal forms, 15

.assessmer)t pattern, 10

assimilation, ethnic, 20, 48
Association of Christian Parenelcontrolled Schools, 45-46, 47, 52
attitudes, second language learning, 19

Audiolingual Method, 36
audi9visual services , 4

Australia, 1, 2, 3, 4, 20-24, 28, 30, 37, 38, 42-43
Aust,ralian Federation of Modern Language Teachers Association, 22
Australian Presbyterian Church , 47
authors, resource materials, 6, 10, 15

background chacacteristics, 34
Background or MaterialS Development, 9.
Background or the Analysis, 9
behaviorism, 8, 36, 42
Biases in the Material, 17

biases , resource materials, 74-25, 26 , 40
('ultural, 24,25

linguistic, 24-25
socio-economic, 24, 25

bicultural education, 5, 12 31, 38-39, 56, 57
bilingual education, 1, 3, 5, 10, 12, 13, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28,

31, 37, 40, 56, 57
Bilingual Education Programs Mlle VII), Elementary and Secondary

Education'Act, 40
bilingual proficiency, 18
bilingualism, 31

Calvin Christian School, 47-60
characteristics of material, 11

checklists, 8, 35
Child Migrant Education Program, 71, 28, 53
classroom displays, 4
codirication, linguistic, 2L)-

conitive style, al-19
Comment, 8
committees, selecti6n, 14.

Commonwealth.Schools Commission, 28
mmuni.ty background, 14 -

-community language education, 1, 21, 22, 73, 74, 27, 78, 31
k-rpeartmentalizaiion, denominai lona], 45_46
cormlents, 15



conflgurational sequence, 18
Congruence of Four instructional Design Constructs, 13-14
congruences, 34
Content, 8, 9, 13, 14

content analysts, 26.
contingencies,' 34
contrastive linguintirs, 36
copyright, 15
Counseling-learning, 37
critoriaf 1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 16, 30, 32, 34, 37, 39, 43,

55,57, 58
cU ltural identification, 4, 19

cultural judgments, 1(1

Curericulum Analynis Questionnaire, 17

curriculum and research branches, state education departments, 27
curriculum development, 15, 42

Curriculum Development Centre, 28
curriculum materials (4ee resource materials)
cnrrivulum reform movement , 40
curriculum role, 15, 541?

4

data matrices, 12

'decision arena', 15

decision-making Function, '.', 10, 32,.33, 35
Decisioh aking in a Specific Context, 9,
Description and Analysis or the Materials, 9
descriptive analytic function, 6, 8, 9, 13, i4, 3, 33-34, 35
Descriptive Characteristics, 8
descriptive data, 6, 37, 33, 34, 35
development of intercultural understanding, lb
Diro(1 !lethod, 36, 50

Dutch-Auslralians, 19, 48, 52, 53
Dutch bicultural materials, 1-2
Dutch bilingual materials, 1-2.

Dutch cultural studies, 7, 44
Dutch Language and Culture, 49-50, 51, 53
Dutch language studies, 2, 44

educational evaluation, 6-7, 31
educational programs, 13, 14, 32
Emmanuel Christian School , 50-c.)1

English-as-a-second-language, 1, 21-27, 23, 28, 31, 53
EPIECOrm A, 8, 12, 13-.15, 17, 32
,Ethnic Heritage Content, Lb

ethnic heritage studies (isee ethnic studies)
Ethnic Heritage Studies rrograms (Title IX), Flementary'and

ISecondary Education Act, 40
Ethnic Perspective,
ethnic schools, 23,,.??-, 23, 31

Grooll, 42
I' thnic MAidies, 1G, 29 ,.40
Evaluation, 8, 9
E'valuation Techniques, 17



evaluative assortion analysis, 26
evaluative assertion rating system, 26
evalualive coefficient aulilysis, 25, 40
evaluative function, 6, 1, 8, 9, 26, 32, 34, 35
evaluators of re:i0LIVCO matOriala (.5ee analysts of resource materials)
extended answer responses, 17

FjLjtwz; in Lho Instructional :ietting,
Corm, evaluator's,
Corm, Iwer's, Te.), 35

Free Reformed Church , 46
Free Reformed :.:chool Association, 46, 53
funding, 55

0eneral Educational Quality of Materials, 16
Geheliolmeemdc:KIYAken, 45-46
goodnc,,,, ' , 13

g:rado levels., 15

graded structures, 3h
cwammar-translAtien (indirect) Yethod, 36
g:raphophonic sequence, 18

guides h) resource materials, 13

lo tland,_1-iW And Lamuage, 52
human and material resources, 4-5, 11

Identification and Background, 14

hientification.or Resource Material, 39
immiiTant educition programs, 1, 3, 6, 15, 28,.29
immigyants, Dutch, 44-45, 47

group miiTation,
pattern or settlo,ment, 45

-ind(:pendence, linguistic, 18
in::ervice teacher training, 15
instrivAional design analysis,' 13, 32
instryctionalmatrials Rwe r6source materials)
instructional method, 5
instrnctional programs !6(,e cational programs
Instructional Purpose and Design, 17

instructional setting, 15

I nstructional Theory and Teaching strategies, 8
instruments, evaluative, 1, 7, 8, 12-1h, 17, 30, 32,

till; II 3 , 114 ,

as teacher-training tools, 16

integration, ethnic, 20,
Intnts, 13
interrerencc, linguistic, 18
in tOnat

Ht rOdW,:t

John Calvin :;choW,'5:'-53
judp:ments, 4; 10: I', 33, -34, 35

absoluto,
reialive,

S 0

314

p

35, 37



language, dialectal, 24
language level, 15, 317

I anguage, standard, 24

Language Teaching Branch, 28
Launceston Chriatlan 'Schdol, 51-52
learner characteri:ltics, 4, 11, 14

lingu)stic chilracteristies,
II. nguistic content, 15

listening, 18, 27, 37
literary themes, 4, 19

moans, 4, 5, 11, 12

Means of Evaluation, 1,3 14

media, 15

method of presentationt 4
method of response, 4
Methodology, 8, 13, 144:.

methodology, 1')

minority ,ffroupn,

models, evaluative, 3, 4, 7, 11, P, 34, 40, 41-43
moti.vation, :;econd language learning, 10
,7milticultural education; 1, 21, 22, 23, 28, 31, 38-39, 40,
MultiLulturals Ftluk:ation Co-ordinatim i'atrnatiia 49,
muI tiethnic education, 40
Multiethnic Per:IpPctive, 17

North Amorirn, 1, 3

jrc ,

,)

a nu k L.(rnie:;
jo(7 I i eChica 1. tonal ,

ob:.:ervation:;, bi 78

Or.o..ani:...ation or the ,laterial,

Oil tcome::, 14, 37 , 39

out cornea , oducat it)mt1 , 1:" , 18 , 19 , , 34
overall Fv.valuat,ion, .16

Overall Judgments, B .

pattern practice, 36
phohemtes, it

Physical Characteristics of the Material, 17
physical deacriptiM, 15
pluralism, ethnic, ;'0, 38-39
populationscharacteristics, 15
Preliminary Screening Form, 16-17
Product Characteristics, 9, 16

psycholinguistics, 18, 31
publi:lhers, 15

rating scales, 8
rationale, 7, 15,' 34, 54

Hationale and Objectives, 8, 9
reail i tip , 18 , 77 , .37

in treatment or ethni,_ p:roups, 16

rePorence groups, 34
Perormed Churches of Australia, 45, 4/
research and development evidence, 15

(69) 81



,rrhit et.1;11:;, 1 1

:111(1

said toy
.1 1) 1 t 11111,11:11 , 31, 36

1)11 itgu,11 mull cti I 1.ur;t1
c..outittor,..t.t1 t ,.1t or
i tripor 1 oct 11, 11;'

non-print ,

prin 0(.1 ,)','
:;(..'(..(nid , 18

1,
, , 1 1, , IQ , t3, 31

hp() 1 1 t ta'Ar i ,

:;( opt,
:recond 1314,,u;1kr,c, Ica I i(%ti ,

trirtprnioli
so, nd 1:tnp..11.terk., I k. ,

:;.in int J. oporat orN , 10
:;equeric.e , , 15>

lent. Way ,

soci al. science oduca.t, I on , 38-3Q
noc101 i fr,u c.' n , 3.1

:;n;u1 :111 bill tir.11;11' mat (?1.1,11:.; H

twan..11' 1,'
i :111 I ant'llap:o prop:ram:1 ;

:Iptt1<ing, 10, h, 3
1 1i i,, 8 , 10 11 , .31 , Air, 35 ,39 113

)inmon
d i !Tor I 311-3')

:Jorootypi 1O 1,0

::111,10n1 Chat-act i :;1. (:,. óee learner clittracl c.;0
::111) j('c t at'Oa , I')

t) 1e Ma , 9, 11.

.11.1,TO: 0..01)(44 a , 3-
t abi 1 i t,y , I

;umni:try,, 17

immary ;It;It.(`inotit , 1!)

,c1-terne !9-10 , 11 ,

:;yiil I rormid,i IH

:'3111i 1 t i. a , 7, 1,11 e)3
rn

c;tcl ter / rhar`ac tor i C:3 4t,
(,achi ntr, , I oirn and I:01Tinlitl iCa 1. 1 on

4.1( ',1(4,1 On Ma tor liA1 ,. 1 7

Teacher i on , 17
r'pl ('n 11

ttrit I approaLlto:.; 37
The I in !I:10 ,

.111,,ory and
, Q

I it 10, 116)

Tot.;11 l'hy:3i (7:11 lice ;;e ,
11---tn;;;Ict 1 otilt 111 II17 33
r:marormat i oft) I 0;l'ArrinVir _it,

I 1 i

Inc.,11tol 10

I



tr,

(

L

true -t'a 1 se response i toms
, 17

Ty le r-13] oom model, 8, 41-42
type , 3

4

nn t ed Staten of Ameri ca , 4, , 38, 401-42
1113OPJ , resource ma ter ials, 6, 10, 14, '32 , 35

va 1 i da t ion , 34
-value pos t ons , 19 e

vqh c le of pre son tat ion , 4 , 1 1

veh i (40, of response , 1 1
,

VA:ijumaakt GeneOttmeekden Ke.lb, 46

wri npr, , 4, ;18 , 27 , '37

.1

L

I

11111111,`
r 4-,

0

ti

Qs

J

-11

0

14

*

1

1' -

OP

4

4111P
I.

FT

I t t
;IN 1.)



a

),

00

:)114 L:111P..unrr }'colic}: An IntC,rnctlon Model (Mackay 1t)771.

[EDUCATION 1
FOLIC?

1
k".1i

LANGUA

PMCY
1

I

cURRICULUM I

SOCIETY

ti
re.

o

go

rvIthod and material variables: texts, tapes, films

Teacher varfables:. what the.te"pcher does

I . .1ns1lodCtion variables: ,whatthe learner gets'
Aw

S = ''Socioculturalfvart"Oles: what the environment .does

L

1.

Learnelekvariatqds: what 'the learner does

,

I .

of

li

, 8
R

ea

A



4

it

A

11 j

' .1 l
X X

I Ik)11

41

Fiqune 2

...
.

.

.

.

Example f Pals Leadttlg to the Same ObJectire (Robinson, 1978) ..
*,

MEANS

rO.m REALITY STATUS TEMPORALITY SEMANTIC EMPHASIS .

poom :16m film fact fiction past present future aesthetic political social aural graphic ki6esic

VEHICLE
FOR PRESENTATION

x x

41F

X' .

x----- -------'------ -- ----x x .

A.- x -----4-----X--..--------.-------37- -Af It , . .
of'

4

x

X

TO MATERIAld
per:361'61 imper8ona1

X X-
ti

x ft* x
Wil. , , , ,-"x-----:--x

X

W
W

X ........*-........ ....--................. .......--...4.--..,.. 11..............4..
X oi* 2 X . X

r

e , 41P e

X X

4

s,1111116

of I
Xr. .

I

2e

. _ x

u.

..2r. 4.. a

411

J. 'Ilhorfliveyr,lany pallis or combipation QC 'means' to arrive ,ptany7,'Obj9ctive'
,) 7 *(!hoki.,dr(3C path(s) are Oteriitined by, .

('a) fr,oal cOaracterJstics;
,

(h) , learnem characterisP.ic;
lik

- P

(c) resoarce, tturnan"and. iliaterial. 44)
,,. ,.. T.

*

" L

C"
t



Fiqulte 3

pvc:',onLed

1c,.!io

Ir.,

-

I) I I It :11,111;lf :',. of r(rniS )

0,f7-

COMPONENTS OF THE MEANS (ROBINSON, 1978).
MEANS = CHARACTERISTICS OF MATERIAL PRESENTED

METHOD/VEHICLE FOR'?RESENTAT1ON

CHARACTERISTICS OF INTENDED RESPONSES TO 'MATER PRESENTED

CHARACTERISTICS OF MATERIAL

REALITY STATUS of material
e.g.

mcfrazin(` , newspaper) - fact

fiction

"Oa

presented TEMPORITY
e.g.,

- past

(historical)
present.

(contemporary
- future

(futuristic

+

Or'

SEMANTiC EMPHASIS of
e.g.

antliropological
gdO.grappical

- philosophical
political

- psychological
scjentif',ic

- social relations (e.g,.,

marriage; family, grouC-
mlatiens, 14-it ; ;)

sociological

material

VEHICLE FOR PRESENTATION OF MATERIAL AND VEHICLE FUR RESPONDING. TO THE MATERIAL
(VEHICLES FOR PRESENTING THE MATERIAL MAY OR MAY NOT OFFER

FROM VEHICLE'S FOR RESPONDING TO THE MATERIAL)

A

VERBAL. TRANSMISST.ON,

- aural /1 i stoned to
oral /spoken 0 btu t,

-.graphic/cpad'
- graphic/written about

NON-VERBAC.
pictorial

- kinesic (e.g.
motion)

- tactile
- olfactory

space,

CHARACTERISTE S OF INTENDED fiESPONSES TO MATERIAL PRESENTED ,

- TitifFr: .??--17:11(315jpO,Tve_7.-- .7 ----c671 iit,Tvc

[
i4eCT,piTiv 0

produLiws --, per4Cihni/subjeCtive - affective
,

_ 2. -- ---.. . -- ----- __---
- e

V

I
o

TREATMENT OF
MATERAL
e.g.

-.extensive
(horizontal.'
coverage
e.g. variety
of short
materials).
$ntenSiva.

Ytieal
c( .n

e.g. 1..(er lk

material's for
intensive
trea ment)

88



i(.111Pic 1

1,;(,,;( l'iht ion 'or *Ind tit)joc I. i v(,:; or Curt' icu 1 um ti,:11.0ria1:; in Initir.irr:iiit 1.:duc*t ion:
expr,::..4kd vs)s-it'l 01 lomil I rv,illiat toil

f.

V

ti

.

...

41K

. ,

I n t,cnd ed /It Ii.00edent .1;

44
I. Co;.Il charNctertnticn

, . 1.earm.r characteristi(-.:

3. Re:.1(...)urco:1, human and-

--mA.t.eri a t
.

. .

.

.

.
.

..... .

.

,
.

.

,
,

.

/

. ....

Lt.;itended Transactions

Means:
. 41

1. Charactorintic4 of material-
,

',,). Vehicle for proentatl.on of
malerfal mid Vehicle for-
responding to the' mateP1a1

3. Charaaeri.,,itics or :intended

respfins6s tc-3. materitiliprosented

-4. ..
.

.

.

"..

.

.

-

-.
.

_

.

.
. .

e
..

t'' P

.

.

...

.

...---...., ....

.

.

.

,

Intended Outcomes

Objecti,ves;

1, LiterargittAlm9.$
-2. Speakin r
3. Cultural
4.- Writing .-

,,t 9 ...

.
.

.

.
.

. '

identification

1
',r.

. _ 4 0,. ' .; ..o.r.

l

5



( coo e.. 5 A Represent at on of the Proce:3n of i lig the Cotryteeon of Reaource Ma ter i al s and Programs ( Wa

11E:iC,R.1 I'T 1 VE DATA FROM

oF
MAT17,11 ,1 Al ,S

.
4-1rryil I A STAN6ARIVr

.ADS011ITE
COMPAR I SONS .

. ,,,, ,

v
I.: ,..., 1.,

'

i

RELAT.IVE;icOMPAR 'SON." ,..
4 .. W. ,

1

1 1 . . 'l.
' t.. 1 . 'I /9

'

ANOtfiER qET Of'. MATERALS:, '

1 11 DGMEN TS

IJ

,,

1) SCR I PT IVE DATA ['Rom
ohlr

tPROC R

.
RELAT T VE COMPAR TSON,

,)

DESCRIPTIV DATA F130M,

4-
ANOTHER PROGRAM

91

1.



(oriole Des'criptive data For' entahlinhing criteria or standards For the evaluation of programs and resource
materials in immigrant% ('ductal ion (Wol)

9

II" 11.:(1.:1)1.1TIT,

wyt;Iwn'11) CHARACM1:1TICS

(10111:;

R A r:; I'l llr'!:;

('NTENTS

J

k1FTHOPS

Recommendations
ror

01 ITCOr"ES

011TC01,4.-:S

EVAWATWN

(Thais

- cognitive
- affective

RATlONALE

rdocdtional Practices Program Practice!.!

Objectives
i 1, or porrormance Oh jec i

Characteristics
S cope

- Form tempoira 1 i - contents
- yea 1 i l y ta tais - 8emant ic empims s - coverage

Type of Nature of Teacher/ Teaching Learning
learning interaction Learner approach approach
environment roles

Responses
- cognitive

of fectiye

Specification

method of presentat ion
met hod or r'espons'

Purpose

Ou t c °Met;

Cognitive:

Outcomes

Sequence
order

- entry and exit points

sedbnd language, materials
- skills
bicultural matorialt1 4

- sl<i 119

Affective:

value positions
ategovics

4 _

Means',

CONTINGENCIES AND CONGRUENCE
93



s.

Ftguke 7

grant3 provided by the Multicultural Education Co-ordinating Committee,
Tasrivin I a to School l'isorams lo Dutch I.:nip:nap:0 and Cu I tua St nd

(mmounts Oldicate(1 in $All.:%.trAil.tH).

:3(11001

. 1Vin t-C11 Language

Christian and Cu,l t ore

Title (q%

. Emmanue 1 Du tats Language

Chri qti z.1-0 and Culture

3. John Calvin

Year.

1979

1080

1981

1987

1983

i 984

iT872

1983

-1984

COrniN me
Componn t 'iota 1.

i 1 I

o

Amount_ . $ ) knot Int . $

salaries ".'80

materials 1 1790

salaries 1

1010

ma te rs iats

7670
1175 3595

a

sa Earle?, .3714

mto r fat 3 875 114589

salaries 4804

mat e r i a 1 s 1696 6500

salaries l 4;T0
ma te ri a 1 :z 500 4 700

sal ar i es 7960
4--

7900
m a teri a 1 s 300

materials )())()

:300

salaries
'NO i

Dutch Language 1979

and Cu 1 la

1980

1981

1987

1 1983

1984

4. Launceston Holland, Life 1 1980

Christian and Language
1981

1982

1983

Life aid Lang- :1984
uaLrround the)
World

salaries
materials
sal a r i e

materials
salaries ,

materiala
salariesl
materials
salaries
materials
salaries
salarie;:i

materials
salaries
materials
salaries
materials
salaries
materials
material s

5. Launeston butch Language 1982 salaries

Community and Culture :1983 salaries

College materials

6. Marian Dutch Language .1980 salEiries.

College and Culture materials
1981 .salaries

4 matgrials
1982 -salaries

i materials

7:0
.550

7156
2356

1874

300 2174
2965

535 3500
3880
450 4330

3150 3150 .

1330

41237
1093 2330
'7730

640 3370

3550
650
4400
200

,)770

4200

.4600
2770'

1000

1820

200

872,

882
110i

532
1280

420

1000

2020

1754

1636

1700

Amount-of want iftluddd in Emmanuel. ehrintian Schoo+In application

allocated to Calvin Christian school.
,

44

94



049A.

Smith to

r

TASMANIA
PRINCIPAL PHYSICAL FEATURES

'Bass Strait

Bell Bay

LAUNCESTON

Cr

P.

Burnie

Waratah

Cradle

013V0111101

Macquarie

\Frenclimans
Cap

Harbour

Ben Lomond
A

Mt Ossa . Great

take

Oueenstown

Oatlands

Esk

Eddystone Pt

St Helens

Campbell Town

Swanseip

Orford

lake
Gordon

pIsland

Maria

lake
Pedder

- 'MART
1,`

S W Cape

S E.Cape

I

Island
tuny

Freycinet
Peninsula

aglehaw Neck

Tasman
Peninsula

a.

ff L)



K

Island

Local Governnient Area Odundories
Statistical, Division Boundaries
SAO ivision -Boundaries

F Under*

ynyard

Georg' Town Scot t °dal.
A/ t Inge roo 111r

Lilydate
Latrobe Port land

ORT EASTERN

I MERSEY - LYELL
Kentish St Lonards

LauncestOh

Wtistbry

T AR
Delera vandal.

ORTHERN

Fitton!

Zh a st

Campbell Town
(Romero&

tfimistown

WESTERN

Gormanoton

Rothwsoll

Hamilton
Oat lands

°resin
Ponds

sigh on
Spririg Ray

New Nor folk Sorts!!

i.

PortntCope iance

HOBART
DIVISION

4

4

91;

Sr

.5



9i

BRIGHTON
(S) RICHMOND

(S)

\ (
1 \

I \ \I
\

1 I i, ' )/ s'\ 1 \I \
1

...)/ -

, t\
a

Richmond

4 SOREL!.
(5)

NEW NORFOLK
(5)

a

GLENORCHY
(H)

HUON
(S)

INOBOROUGH
(S)

HOBART:j.

STATISTICAL DIVISION

DIVISION BOUNDARY

L.G. A . BOUNDARY

(H) Hobart Statistical Division'

(5) Southern Statistical-1044ton

.

98



/

4750
LATROBE

-"

3731
DELORAINE /

3737
WESTBURY

Bersconefield

3133
ORGE TOWN

3733
GEORGE TOWN

3130
BEACONSFIELD

BEACONSFIELD
3730

ieVyestbury

LAUNCESTON STATISTICAL
DISTRICT

DISTRICT BOUNDARY

L.G.A. BOUNDARY

Exeter

3134
LILYDALE

3734
LILYDALE

/

I

.1

Weymouth

Hadspen

.*** 4/.
I

SI

4.-3.

0 ,\ilkutiC ...........e...

-1- 2 I 313,1$
.112-.-IST LEONARDS

, , - ,
, ,. ,

3
.
)

LoN01RDe

? I

, 3132
1

EVANDALE
Airport

3736
ST , LEONARDS

.40

inamern

3735 Lonafor
LONGFORD

99

3732
EVANDALE


